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INTENDED USE
To dispense material from GC FujiCEM and
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak cartridges.
(Not intended for use with other GC Paste Pak 
products.)  

IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS
(Paste Pak Cartridge)
1. Cover  2.Inner plunger  3.Cartridge tips
(GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser)
4. Body  5. Plunger (Fig. 1) 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Cartridge loading (Fig. 2) 
 Retract the plunger completely into the body of
 the dispenser. Ensure the mark (▲) on the
 cartridge lines up with the mark (▲) on the
 dispenser as illustrated. Turn the cartridge fully to
 the right position. Ensure that the cartridge is
 properly attached to the dispenser. After
 cartridge loading, slide the plunger forward until it
 stops. Remove the cover.
 Note:
 To remove the cartridge, retract the plunger fully
 and turn the cartridge back to the marked
 positions.
2. Dispensing
 Before dispensing the first material from a new
 cartridge or when dispensing after a long interval,
 bleed the pastes in order to prevent the
 incorporation of air bubbles into the material.
 
 Handmixing - Push the center of the plunger to
 dispense the paste onto a mixing pad (Fig. 3).
 While pushing the plunger, level and cut off the
 extruded material from the cartridge tips by
 moving the cartridge and Dispenser to an upright
 position on the mixing pad. When the plunger is
 released after dispensing, residual pastes at the
 tips are retracted into the cartridge. Replace the
 cartridge cover.
 Note: 
 The minimum dispensing amount is indicated in
 Fig. 4 (real size). The amount less than indicated
 may yield inappropriate paste/paste ratio. 
 
 Automixing – Before attaching the mixing tip,
 check the two openings of the cartridge tip and
 confirm the pastes are at the same level to ensure
 even flow from the cartridge. Attach the
 GC FujiCEM Mixing tip correctly on the cartridge
 by aligning the guide pin on the GC FujiCEM
 Mixing Tip with the hole on the cartridge,
 simultaneously pushing the tip until it clicks on the
 cartridge (Fig. 5). 
 Slowly push the center of the plunger to dispense
 the material into the appliance. To remove the 
 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip, push the GC FujiCEM
 Mixing Tip forward while depressing the release
 tab with one hand, and move the front part of the
 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip from side to side with the
 other hand (Fig. 6). Clean the cartridge tip and
 replace the cartridge cover.
 Note:
 a. Make sure GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip is securely
  attached to the cartridge. If not, remove the
  mixing tip and reattach. 
 b. If the material has been refrigerated, leave the
  cartridge in room temperature for 10 minutes. 
 c. Do not leave the used GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip
  on the cartridge for a long period of time.
 d. Before dispensing the material into the
  appliances, bleed a small amount of the mixed
  paste on a pad.
 e. The amount of remaining paste in the cartridge
  can be confirmed by the position of the inner
  plunger seen through the cylinders. When only
  a small amount of paste remains in the
  cartridge, the paste may not be dispensed from
  the GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip.
 f. To avoid damage, do not drop the dispenser
  with the cartridge and mixing tip.

Cleaning / Sterilization of GC FujiCEM 2 
Dispenser
1. Clean the dispenser with water and soap or
 detergent. The dispenser may be disinfected
 using alcohol moistened gauze or steam
 autoclaved using either of the following
 conditions. 
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) for 30 minutes
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) for 15 minutes
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) for 10 minutes
  Use purified water for autoclave. Do not use
  dry heat sterilization. 
  Note:
  a. Some cleaning agents like glutaraldehyde or
   phenol based cleaner may cause
   discoloration of GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser.
  b. Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for
   use of the cleaning agent or instrument. 
  c. Autoclave temperature should not exceed
   132°C (270°F). 
  d. After autoclave, let the dispenser cool before
   use. 

STORAGE
Store away from direct sunlight. 

PACKAGE
1piece

Last revised: 06/2012

GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
За употреба само от дентални специалисти за 
препоръчаните индикации. 

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
За дозиране от картуши GC FujiCEM и 
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak.
(Не е предназначен за други GC Paste Pak 
продукти.)  

ОЗНАЧЕНИЕ НА ЧAСТИТЕ
(Paste Pak Картуш)
1. Капачка 2. Вътрешно бутало 3.Накрайник
(GC FujiCEM 2 Дозатор)
4. Тяло 5. Бутало (Фиг. 1) 

НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. Зареждане на картуша (Фиг. 2) 
 Върнете буталото изцяло в тялото на
 дозатора. Уверете се, че маркерът (▲) върху
 картуша съвпада с маркера (▲) върху
 дозатора, както е показано. Завъртете
 картуша в крайно дясно  положение към
 дозатора. Уверете се, че картушът е закрепен
 правилно към дозатора. След зареждане на
 картуша, плъзнете буталото напред, докато
 спре. Свалете капачката.
 Забележка:
 За да свалите картуша, издърпайте напълно
 буталото и завъртете картуша обратно до
 отбелязаната позиция. 
2. Дозиране 
 Преди да дозирате материал за първи път от
 нов картуш или след продължителен
 интервал от време, изкарайте от пастите, за
 да предотвратите включване на въздушни
 мехурчета в материала.

 Смесване на ръка – Натиснете центъра на
 буталото, за да дозирате паста върху
 смесителното блокче (Фиг. 3). Докато
 натискате буталото, изправете и откъснете
 екструдирания материал чрез придвижване
 на накрайника на картуша и Дозатора в
 изправено положение спрямо смесителното
 блокче. Когато отпуснете буталото след
 дозиране, остатъчните пасти в накрайника се
 връщат в картуша.
 Забележка: 
 Минималното дозирано количество е
 показано на Фиг. 4 (реален размер). 
 Количество по-малко от показаното, може да
 доведе до неправилно съотношение паста/
 паста.
 
 Автосмесване – Преди поставяне на  
 смесителния накрайник, проверете двата
 отвора на картуша и се уверете, че пастите са
 на едно ниво, за да сте сигурни в
 равномерното им изтичане от картуша.
 Закрепете правилно смесителния накрайник
 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip върху картуша чрез
 изравняване на водещия щифт на GC FujiCEM
 Mixing Tip с дупката на картуша,
 едновременно натиснете накрайника, докато
 щракне в картуша (Фиг. 5). Бавно натиснете
 центъра на буталото, за да дозирате
 материала във възстановяването. За да
 свалите GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip, натиснете
 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip напред, докато
 притискате освобождаващия бутон с една
 ръка и разклатете предната част на 
 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip напред назад с другата
 ръка (Фиг. 6). Почистете накрайника на
 картуша и поставете капачката.
 Забележка:
 а. Уверете се, че GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip е
  здраво закрепен към картуша. Ако не е,
  отстранете накрайника и го прикрепете
  отново. 
 б. Ако материалът е бил охладен, оставете
  картуша при стайна температура за 10
  минути.
 в. Не оставяйте използван GC FujiCEM Mixing
  Tip върху картуша за дълъг период от
  време.
 г.  Преди дозиране на материала във
  възстановяването, изкарайте малко
  количество от смесената паста върху
  блокче.
 д. Количеството остатъчна паста в картуша
  може да бъде установено чрез позицията
  на вътрешното бутало, видимо през
  цилиндрите. Когато остане само малко
  количество паста в картуша, тя не може да 
  бъде дозирана с GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip.
 е. За да предотвратите увреждане, не
  изпускайте дозатора с картуша и
  накрайника.

Почистване / Стерилизация на GC FujiCEM 2 
Dispenser
1. Почистете дозатора с вода и сапун или
 препарат. Дозаторът може да бъде
 дезинфектиран с напоена в алкохол марля
 или автоклавиран при някои от следните
 условия:
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) за 30 минути
 б. 121-124°C (250-255°F) за 15 минути
 в. 126-132°C (259-270°F) за 10 минути
  Използвайте дестилирана вода за
  автоклавиране. Не използвайте суха
  стерилизация. 
  Забележка:
  а. Някои почистващи агенти на базата на
   глутаралдехид или фенол могат да
   причинят оцветяване на GC FujiCEM 2
   Dispenser.
  б. Спазвайте инструкциите за употреба на
   производителя на почистващия агент или
   инструмент. 
  в. Температурата на автоклавиране не
   трябва да надвишава 132°C (270°F). 
  г. След автоклавиране, оставете дозаторът
   да изстине преди употреба. 

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Съхранявайте далеч от пряка слънчева 
светлина. 

ОПАКОВКА
1 брой

Последна редакция : 06/2012

GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Určeno výhradně k použití ve stomatologické praxi 
v doporučených indikacích. 

URČENÍ
Pro dávkování materiálu z kartuší GC FujiCEM a 
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak.
(Není určeno k použití s jinými výrobky GC Paste 
Pak). 

ROZLIŠENÍ ČÁSTÍ
(Kartuše Paste Pak)
1. Víčko 2. Vnitřní píst 3. Hrot kartuše
(Dávkovač GC FujiCEM 2)
4. Tělo 5. Píst (obr. 1) 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1. Vložení kartuše (obr. 2) 
 Celý píst zatáhněte do těla dávkovače. Značku
 (▲) na kartuši srovnejte se značkou (▲) na
 dávkovači, jak je znázorněno na obrázku. Kartuši
 zcela otočte do správné pozice. Dbejte, aby
 kartuš byla k dávkovači správně připevněna. Po
 vložení kartuše stlačte uvolňovací píst až
 nadoraz. Sejměte víčko.
 Poznámka:
 K vyjmutí kartuše vytáhněte píst a kartuši otočte
 zpět na označené pozice.
2. Dávkování
 Před prvním použitím materiálu z nové kartuše,
 nebo pokud se chystáte kartuši použít po dlouhé
 době, vytlačte z tuby malé množství materiálu,
 abyste zabránili vniknutí vzduchových bublinek. 

 Ruční míchání – Zatlačením na střed pístu
 naneste pastu na mísící podložku (obr. 3). Za
 stálého tlaku na píst zarovnejte a odřízněte
 vytlačený materiál od hrotů kartuše zvednutím
 kartuše a dávkovače do svislé polohy nad mísící
 podložku. Uvolněním pístu po nanesení
 potřebného množství se zbytky past zatáhnou
 zpět do kartuše. Kartuši opět uzavřete víkem.
 Poznámka: 
 Minimální množství dávkování je uvedeno na obr.
 4 (skutečná velikost). 
 Nadávkování menšího množství, než je uvedeno,
 může mít za následek nesprávný poměr pasta/
 pasta. 

 Automix – Před upevněním mísícího hrotu  
 (koncovky) zkontrolujte oba otvory hrotu kartuše
 a ujistěte se, že obě pasty jsou na stejné úrovni
 pro rovnoměrné vytékání z kartuše. Mísící
 koncovku GC FujiCEM správně nasaďte na
 kartuši zarovnáním vodícího čepu na mísící
 koncovce GC FujiCEM s otvorem na kartuši a
 současně tlačte hrot na kartuši, dokud se neozve
 cvaknutí (obr. 5). Pomalým tlakem na píst naneste
 materiál na podložku. Mísící koncovku 
 GC FujiCEM sejměte tak, že jednou rukou
 zatlačíte palcem a druhou rukou pohybujte přední
 částí mísící koncovky GC FujiCEM ze strany na
 stranu (obr. 6). Vyčistěte hrot kartuše a nasaďte
 víčko.
 Poznámka:
 a. Ujistěte se, že mísící koncovka GC FujiCEM je
  bezpečně připevněna ke kartuši. V opačném
  případě mísící koncovku sejměte a znovu
  nasaďte. 
 b. Pokud byl materiál v lednici, nechte kartuši stát
  10 minut při pokojové teplotě.
 c. Použitou mísící koncovku GC FujiCEM
  nenechávejte na kartuši dlouho.
 d. Než začnete materiál nanášet do náhrad,
  vytlačte malé množství smíchaných past na
  podložku.
 e. Množství zbylého materiálu v kartuši můžete
  zjistit podle pozice vnitřního pístu na spodní
  straně dávkovače. I malé množství pasty, které
  ulpí na kartuši, může zabránit vytékání pasty z 
  mísícího hrotu GC FujiCEM.
 f.  Dávkovač s kartuší a mísící koncovkou
  nevystavujte pádu na zem, mohlo by dojít k
  poškození.

Čištění / Sterilizace dávkovače GC FujiCEM 2 
1. Dávkovač čistěte vodou a mýdlem nebo
 saponátem. Dávkovač můžete dezinfikovat 
 kouskem gázy namočeným v alkoholu nebo
 autoklávem při dodržení následujících podmínek. 
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) 30 minut
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) 15 minut
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) 10 minut
  Ke sterilizaci autoklávem použijte upravenou
  vodu. Nesterilizujte suchým teplem. 
  Poznámka:
  a. Některé čistící prostředky s obsahem
   glutaraldehydu nebo čistidla na bázi fenolu
   mohou způsobit odbarvení dávkovače 
   GC FujiCEM 2.
  b. Při používání čistícího prostředku nebo
   nástroje se řiďte pokyny výrobce. 
  c. Teplota autoklávu nesmí přesáhnout 132°C
   (270°F). 
  d. Při sterilizaci v autoklávu nechte dávkovač
   před použitím vychladnout. 

USKLADNĚNÍ
Chraňte před přímým slunečním zářením. 

BALENÍ
1 ks
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Samo za stručnu dentalnu uporabu u preporučenim 
indikacijama.

NAMJENA
Doziranje materijala iz GC FujiCEM i GC FujiCEM 2 
Paste Pak patrona.
(Nije namijenjen za uporabu s drugim GC Paste 
Pak proizvodima.)  

DIJELOVI
(Paste Pak patrona)
1. Poklopac  2. Unutrašnji klip  3. Vrh patrone
(GC FujiCEM 2 dozator)
4. Tijelo  5. Klip (slika 1) 

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
1. Postavljanje patrone (Slika 2) 
 Klip dokraja povući u tijelo dozatora. Oznaka (▲)
 na patroni mora biti poravnata s oznakom (▲) na
 klipu, kako je prikazano. Patronu okrenuti u krajnji 
 desni položaj. Provjeriti da je patrona pravilno
 pričvršćena za dozator. Nakon postavljanja
 patrone klip potisnuti prema naprijed dok se na
 zaustavi. Odstraniti poklopac.
 Važno:
 Za odstranjivanje patrone klip povući dokraja i  
 patronu okrenuti natrag u označeni položaj.
2. Doziranje
 Prije doziranja materijala iz nove patrone ili pri
 doziranju nakon dužeg vremena, iz pasti istisnuti
 zrak kako se ne bi uključio u materijal.

 Ručno miješanje – Pastu dozirati na podlogu za
 miješanje pritiskom na sredinu klipa (Slika 3). Pri
 pritisku klipa istisnuti materijal iz vrha patrone
 poravnati i prekinuti pomicanjem patrone i
 dozatora u okomiti položaj na podlozi za
 miješanje. Otpuštanjem klipa nakon doziranja,
 ostaci paste na vrhovima povlače se u patronu.
 Patronu poklopiti.  
 Važno: 
 Minimalna količina za doziranje označena je na
 Slici 4 (stvarna veličina). Količina manja od
 označene može uzrokovati neodgovarajući omjer
 pasti.

 Samomiješanje – Prije postavljanja vrha za
 miješanje, provjeriti dva otvora na vrhu patrone i
 nalaze li se paste u istoj razini, kako bi se
 osiguralo ravnomjerno tečenje iz patrone. 
 GC FujiCEM vrh za miješanje točno postaviti na
 patronu tako da se vodilica na GC FujiCEM vrhu
 za miješanje poravna s otvorom na patroni,
 istodobno potiskujući vrh na patroni dok ne klikne
 (Slika 5). Polako pritisnuti sredinu klipa za
 doziranje materijala. Za odstranjivanje 
 GC FujiCEM vrha za miješanje, GC FujiCEM vrh
 za miješanje potisnuti naprijed pritiskom jedne
 ruke na tipku za otpuštanje te pomicanjem
 prednjeg dijela GC FujiCEM vrha za miješanje s 
 jedne na drugu stranu drugom rukom (Slika 6).
 Očistiti vrh patrone i poklopiti je.
 Važno:
 a. Osigurati da je GC FujiCEM vrh za miješanje
  sigurno pričvršćen za patronu. Ako nije, valja
  ga odstraniti i ponovno ga postaviti.
 b. Ako je materijal čuvan u hladnjaku, patronu
  ostaviti stajati na sobnoj temperaturi 10 minuta.
 c. Korišteni GC FujiCEM vrh za miješanje ne
  ostavljati na patroni duže vrijeme.
 d. Prije doziranja materijala na podlogu istisnuti
  malu količinu zamiješane paste.
 e. Količina preostale paste u patroni može se
  utvrditi prema položaju unutrašnjeg klipa
  vidljivog kroz cilindre. Ako je u patroni ostala
  samo mala količina paste, doziranje iz 
  GC FujiCEM vrha za miješanje možda neće 
  biti moguće.
 f.  Dozator s patronom i vrhom za miješanje ne
  ispuštati, kako se ne bi oštetio.

Čišćenje / sterilizacija GC FujiCEM 2 dozatora
1. Dozator očistiti vodom i sapunom ili 
 deterdžentom. Dozator se može dezinficirati
 gazom namočenom u alkohol ili sterilizirati u
 autoklavu u sljedećim uvjetima:
 a. 115-118°C u trajanju od 30 minuta
 b. 121-124°C u trajanju od 15 minuta
 c. 126-132°C u trajanju od 10 minuta
  Za autoklav koristiti pročišćenu vodu. Ne
  koristiti sterilizaciju vrućim zrakom.
  Važno:
  a. Neka sredstva za čišćenje poput sredstava
   na bazi glutaraldehida ili fenola mogu
   izblijedjeti GC FujiCEM 2 dozator.
  b. Pročitati upute za uporabu proizvođača
   sredstva za čišćenje ili instrumenta.
  c. Temperatura u autoklavu ne smije prekoračiti
   132°C. 
  d. Nakon sterilizacije u autoklavu, dozator
   ohladiti prije uporabe.

ČUVANJE
Čuvati daleko od direktne sunčeve svjetlosti. 

PAKIRANJE
1 komad

Zadnje izdanje : 06/2012

GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Felhasználását csak szakképzett fogászati 
személyzetnek javasoljuk a megadott felhasználási 
területen.

FELHASZNÁLÁSI TERÜLET
Az anyag kiadagolása GC FujiCEM és GC FujiCEM 
2 Paste Pak patronokból.
(Nem javasolt a használata más GC Paste Pak 
termékek esetén.)

ALKATRÉSZEK MEGNEVEZÉSE
(Paste Pak patron)
1. Zárókupak  2. Belső dugattyú  3. Patroncsőr
(GC FujiCEM 2 adagoló)
4. Test  5. Dugattyú (1. ábra)

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
1. A patron behelyezése az adagolóba (2. ábra)
 A dugattyút teljesen húzza vissza az adagolóba.
 Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a patronon
 elhelyezett (▲) jelzés egy vonalba esik az
 adagolón lévő (▲) jelzéssel, ahogy az ábra is
 mutatja. Ezután fordítsa el a patront teljesen, a
 megfelelő pozícióig. Bizonyosodjon meg arról, 
 hogy a patron megfelelően lett rögzítve az
 adagolóhoz. A patron behelyezését követően a
 dugattyút ütközésig tolja előre. Távolítsa el a
 zárókupakot.
 Megjegyzés: 
 A patron eltávolításához az adagoló dugattyúját
 húzza vissza az adagolóba és a patront a jelölés
 irányába fordítsa el.
2. Kiadagolás
 Mielőtt az új patront először használja, vagy két
 használat között hosszú idő telik el, nyomjon ki
 egy kis adagot a patronból, ezzel megelőzve a
 légbuborékok kialakulását.

 Kézi keverés - A pasztát a dugattyú közepének
 megnyomásával adagolhatja ki a keverőlapra (3.
 ábra). A dugattyú nyomása közben a kiáramló
 anyagot elvághatja, amennyiben az adagolót
 függőleges helyzetbe mozgatja. Ha kiadagolás
 után elengedi a dugattyút, a fecskendő végén az
 anyag visszahúzódik a patronba. Helyezze vissza
 a zárókupakot.
 Megjegyzés: 
 A minimum kiadagolható mennyiséget a 4. ábra
 mutatja (valós méret). A javasolt mennyiségnél
 kevesebb anyag kiadagolása nem megfelelő
 paszta-paszta arányt eredményezhet.

 Önkeverés – Mielőtt csatlakoztatja a
 keverőcsőrt, ellenőrizze a patron mindkét
 nyílását, valamint hogy a paszták szintje azonos,
 hogy a patronból egyenlően legyenek
 kiadagolhatók. Csatlakoztassa a GC FujiCEM
 keverőcsőrt a patronhoz úgy, hogy a
 keverőcsőrön található igazító hegy a patronon
 található lyukba illeszkedjen. Ezzel egy időben
 kattanásig nyomja a csőrt a patron felé (5. ábra).
 Lassan nyomja le a dugattyút az anyag
 kiadagolásához. A GC FujiCEM keverőcsőr
 eltávolításához nyomja előre a keverőcsőrt a
 kioldó gomb megnyomása közben, mialatt a
 másik kezével a keverőcsőr elejét mozgatja
 ide-oda (6. ábra). Tisztítsa meg a patron hegyét,
 majd helyezze vissza a zárókupakot.
 Megjegyzés:
 a. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a GC FujiCEM
  keverőcsőrt megfelelően csatlakoztatta a
  patronhoz. Amennyiben nem, távolítsa el a
  keverőcsőrt, majd csatlakoztassa újból. 
 b. Ha az anyagot hűtőszekrényben tárolta, 10
  percig hagyja állni szobahőmérsékleten.
 c. Ne hagyja a használt GC FujiCEM keverőcsőrt
  hosszabb ideig a patronhoz csatlakoztatva. 
 d. Mielőtt kiadagolná az anyagot, nyomjon ki
  belőle egy keveset egy keverőlapra.
 e. A patronban található anyagmennyiség
  megállapítható az anyagot adagoló
  hengerekben látható belső dugattyú pozíciója
  alapján. Amikor már csak kevés anyag maradt
  a patronban, a paszta már nem nyerhető ki
  biztosan a GC FujiCEM keverőcsőrből.
 f.  A sérülések elkerülése végett ügyeljen, hogy ne
  ejtse le az adagolót a patronnal és a
  keverőcsőrrel.

A FujiCEM 2 adagoló tisztítása / sterilizálása
1. Víz és szappan vagy mosószer segítségével
 tisztítsa meg az adagolót. Az adagolót
 fertőtlenítheti alkoholba mártott gézzel vagy
 sterilizálhatja autoklávban az alábbi feltételek
 mellett.
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) 30 percig
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) 15 percig
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) 10 percig
  Az autoklávhoz tisztított vizet használjon. Ne
  alkalmazzon forró száraz levegős sterilizációt.
  Megjegyzés:
  a. Néhány tisztítószer, például a glutáraldehid
   vagy fenol alapú anyagok a GC FujiCEM 2
   adagoló elszíneződését okozhatják.
  b. Tisztítószer vagy eszköz alkalmazása
   folyamán a gyártó utasításai alapján járjon
   el.
  c. Az autokláv hőmérséklete ne haladja meg a
   132°C fokot (270°F).
  d. Autoklávozás után hagyja kihűlni az
   adagolót.

TÁROLÁS
Közvetlen napfénytől tartsa távol.

KISZERELÉS
1 darab
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Wyłącznie do stosowania przez lekarza dentystę 
według zalecanych wskazań.

PRZEZNACZENIE
Do dozowania materiału GC FujiCEM i GC FujiCEM 
2 z nabojów typu Paste Pak.
(Nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania z innymi 
produktami GC Paste Pak.)  

CZĘŚCI SKŁADOWE 
(Nabój Paste Pak)
1. Osłona  2. Tłok wewnętrzny  3. Końcówki naboju
(Dozownik GC FujiCEM 2)
4. Korpus  5. Tłok (ryc. 1) 

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA
1. Ładowanie naboju (ryc. 2) 
 Cofnąć tłok całkowicie do korpusu dozownika.
 Upewnić się, że znak (▲) na naboju pokrywa się
 ze znakiem (▲) na dozowniku tak, jak zostało to
 zilustrowane. Przekręcić nabój do właściwej
 pozycji. Upewnić się, że nabój jest prawidłowo
 osadzony na dozowniku. Po załadowaniu naboju,
 przesunąć tłok do przodu do oporu. Zdjąć osłonę.
 Uwaga:
 Aby wyjąć nabój, cofnąć tłok do końca i nabój  
 przekręcić z powrotem do oznaczonych pozycji.
2. Dozowanie
 Przed pierwszym użyciem nowego naboju lub po
 dłuższej przerwie w stosowaniu, wycisnąć
 niewielką ilość past, aby zapobiec wprowadzaniu
 pęcherzyków powietrza do materiału.

 Mieszanie ręczne – Nacisnąć centralną część
 tłoka, aby odmierzyć pastę na bloczku do
 mieszania (ryc. 3). Wciskając tłok, wyrównać
 i odciąć wyciśnięty z końcówki naboju materiał
 przesuwając nabój i dozownik do pozycji
 pionowej na bloczku do mieszania. Podczas
 zwalniania tłoka po dozowaniu, pozostałości past
 w końcówkach cofają się do naboju. Założyć
 z powrotem osłonę naboju.
 Uwaga: 
 Minimalna ilość dozowanej pasty jest pokazana
 na ryc. 4 (wielkość rzeczywista). Mniejsza od
 wskazanej ilość może dać niewłaściwą proporcję
 past. 
 
 Mieszanie automatyczne – Przed zamocowaniem
 końcówki mieszającej sprawdzić obydwa otwory
 naboju, aby upewnić się, że pasty są na
 jednakowym poziomie, co zapewni ich
 równomierny wypływ z naboju. Umocować
 końcówkę mieszającą GC FujiCEM Mixing tip na
 naboju dopasowując pin naprowadzający na
 końcówce mieszającej GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip
 z wycięciem na naboju, jednocześnie wciskając
 końcówkę na nabój aż do kliknięcia (ryc. 5).
 Powoli naciskać centralną część tłoka dozując
 materiał do uzupełnienia. Aby usunąć końcówkę
 mieszającą GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip, należy
 popchnąć końcówkę mieszającą GC FujiCEM
 Mixing Tip do przodu, naciskając zatrzask
 zwalniający jedną ręką i poruszając przednią
 część końcówki mieszającej GC FujiCEM Mixing
 Tip na boki drugą ręką (ryc. 6). Oczyścić
 końcówkę naboju i założyć osłonę naboju.
 Uwaga:
 a. Upewnić się, że końcówka mieszająca 
  GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip jest prawidłowo
  przymocowana do naboju. Jeśli nie, zdjąć
  końcówkę mieszającą i ponownie umocować. 
 b. Jeżeli materiał był przechowywany
  w chłodziarce, pozostawić nabój
  w temperaturze pokojowej przez 10 minut. 
 c. Nie pozostawiać użytej końcówki mieszającej
  GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip na naboju przez długi
  okres czasu.
 d. Przed aplikacją materiału do uzupełnienia,
  wycisnąć niewielką ilość zmieszanej pasty na
  bloczek.
 e. Ilość materiału pozostałego w naboju można
  określić na podstawie pozycji tłoka
  wewnętrznego widocznego w cylindrach. Gdy
  tylko niewielka ilość pasty pozostaje w naboju,
  dozowanie pasty z końcówki mieszającej 
  GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip może się nie udać. 
 f. Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia, nie dopuścić do
  upadku dozownika z nabojem i końcówką
  mieszającą.

Oczyszczanie / Sterylizacja dozownika 
GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser 
1. Oczyścić dozownik wodą z mydłem lub
 detergentem. Dozownik może być
 dezynfekowany przy użyciu gazy zwilżonej
 alkoholem lub w autoklawie parowym przy
 zastosowaniu jednej z poniższych opcji: 
 a. 115-118°C przez 30 minut
 b. 121-124°C przez 15 minut
 c. 126-132°C przez 10 minut
  Do autoklawu stosować oczyszczoną wodę.
  Nie stosować suchej sterylizacji cieplnej. 
  Uwaga:
  a. Niektóre środki czyszczące jak aldehyd
   glutarowy lub na bazie fenolu mogą
   spowodować odbarwienie dozownika
   GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser.
  b. Zapoznać się z instrukcją stosowania od
   producenta środka czyszczącego lub
   narzędzia. 
  c. Temperatura sterylizacji w autoklawie nie
   powinna przekraczać 132°C. 
  d. Po sterylizacji w autoklawie, dozownik
   ostudzić przed użyciem. 

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Przechowywać z dala od bezpośredniego działania 
promieni słonecznych. 

OPAKOWANIE
1 sztuka
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
A se utiliza doar de către medicii stomatologi 
conform indicaţiilor recomandate.

UTILIZARE
Dozarea materialului din cartuşele Paste Pak 
GC FujiCEM şi GC FujiCEM 2
(A nu se utiliza cu alte produse GC ambalate în 
cartuşe Paste Pak.)  

IDENTIFICAREA COMPONENTELOR
(Cartuş Paste Pak)
1. Capac  2.Piston intern  3.Vârfuri cartuş
(Aplicator GC FujiCEM 2)
4. Corp  5. Piston (Fig. 1) 

INDICAŢII DE FOLOSIRE
1. Încărcarea cartuşului (Fig. 2) 
 Retrageţi complet pistonul în interiorul
 aplicatorului. Verificaţi dacă indicatorul (▲) de pe
 cartuş este aliniat cu indicatorul (▲) de pe
 aplicator ca în imaginea alăturată. Rotiţi complet
 cartuşul în poziţia corectă. Verificaţi dacă
 cartuşul este corect ataşat la aplicator. După
 încărcarea cartuşului, împingeţi pistonul înainte
 până când acesta se opreşte. Îndepărtaţi
 capacul.
 Notă:
 Pentru a îndepărta cartuşul, retrageţi complet
 pistonul şi rotiţi cartuşul  înapoi în poziţia
 marcată.
2. Dozarea
 Înainte de prima dozare dintr-un cartuş nou sau
 atunci când cartuşul nu a fost utilizat o perioadă
 mai îndelungată, lăsaţi pastele să curgă din
 cartuş pentru a preveni încorporarea bulelor de
 aer în material.

 Mixare manuală – Împingeţi centrul pistonului
 pentru a doza pasta pe hârtia de amestec (Fig. 3).
 În timp ce împingeţi pistonul, nivelaţi şi tăiaţi
 materialul dozat din vârfurile cartuşului prin
 poziţionarea cartuşului şi a Aplicatorului în poziţie
 verticală pe hârtia de amestec. La eliberarea
 pistonului după dozare, pastele reziduale din
 vârfuri sunt retrase în cartuş. Închideţi capacul
 cartuşului.
 Notă: 
 Cantitatea minimă care poate fi dozată este
 indicată în Fig. 4 (mărime reală).
 O cantitate mai mică decât cea indicată poate
 avea ca rezultat un raport pastă/pastă neadecvat.
 
 Automixare – Înainte de a ataşa vârful de
 mixare, verificaţi cele două orificii ale vârfului
 cartuşului pentru a vă asigura că pastele sunt la
 acelaşi nivel astfel încât dozarea să fie exactă.
 Ataşaţi corect Vârful de mixare GC FujiCEM la
 cartuş aliniind vârful de ghidaj la Vârful de mixare
 GC FujiCEM cu orificiul pe cartuş, şi împingând
 simultan vârful până când se ataşează la cartuş
 (Fig. 5). Împingeţi uşor centrul pistonului pentru a
 doza materialul în dispozitiv. Pentru a îndepărta
 Vârful de mixare GC FujiCEM împingeţi Vârful de
 mixare GC FujiCEM în faţă în timp ce apăsaţi
 declanşatorul cu o mână, şi mişcaţi partea
 frontală a Vârfului de mixare GC FujiCEM dintr-o
 parte în cealaltă cu cealaltă mână (Fig. 6).
 Curăţaţi vârful cartuşului şi închideţi capacul
 acestuia.
 Notă:
 a. Verificaţi dacă Vârful de mixare GC FujiCEM
  este ataşat corect la cartuş. În caz contrar,
  îndepărtaţi vârful de mixare şi repetaţi
  ataşarea. 
 b. În cazul în care materialul a fost refrigerat,
  lăsaţi cartuşul la temperatura camerei timp de
  10 minute. 
 c. După utilizare nu lăsaţi Vârful de mixare 
  GC FujiCEM ataşat la cartuş o perioadă lungă
  de timp.  
 d. Înainte de a doza materialul lăsaţi să curgă o
  cantitate mică de pastă mixată pe o hârtie de
  amestec.
 e. Cantitatea de pastă rămasă în cartuş poate fi
  confirmată de poziţia pistonului intern observat
  prin cilindri. Atunci când în cartuş rămâne doar
  o cantitate mică de pastă, este posibil ca pasta
  să nu fie dozată de Vârful de mixare 
  GC FujiCEM.
 f.  Pentru a evita deteriorarea, nu loviţi aplicatorul,
  cartuşul şi vârful de mixare.

Curăţarea / Sterilizarea Aplicatorului 
GC FujiCEM 2 
1. Curăţaţi aplicatorul cu apă şi săpun sau
 detergent. Aplicatorul poate fi dezinfectat
 utilizând un tifon umezit cu alcool sau în autoclav
 la abur în oricare din următoarele condiţii   
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) timp de 30 minute
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) timp de 15 minute
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) timp de 10 minute
  Utilizaţi apă purificată pentru autoclav. Nu
  utilizaţi sterilizarea uscată la cald. 
  Notă:
 a. Anumiţi agenţi de curăţare cum ar fi
  glutaraldehidele sau agenţii de curăţare pe
  bază de fenoli pot cauza decolorarea
  Aplicatorului GC FujiCEM 2.
 b. Verificaţi instrucţiunile de folosire ale
  producătorului pentru utilizarea agentului de
  curăţare sau a instrumentului. 
 c. Temperatura autoclavului nu trebuie să
  depăşească 132°C (270°F). 
 d. După autoclavare, lăsaţi aplicatorul să se
  răcească înainte de utilizare. 

DEPOZITARE
Depozitaţi ferit de lumina solară directă. 

AMBALARE
1bucată
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser

Предназначен только для профессионального 
применения в соответствии с показаниями, 
описанными в настоящей инструкции.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Извлечение материалов GC FujiCEM и 
GC FujiCEM 2 из Пэйст Пак картриджей.
(Не предназначен для использования в 
сочетании с другими материалами 
производства компании GC, выпускаемыми в 
Пэйст Пак картриджах.)  

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ ЧАСТЕЙ СИСТЕМЫ
(Paste Pak картридж)
1. Колпачок  2. Внутренний поршень  
3. Носики картриджа
(GC FujiCEM 2 Диспенсер)
4. Корпус  5. Поршень (Рис. 1) 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
1. Установка картриджа (Рис. 2) 
 Полностью отведите поршень в корпус
 диспенсера. Убедитесь, что направление
 метки (▲) на картридже совпадает с
 направлением метки (▲) на диспенсере, как
 показано на рисунке. Поверните картридж,
 таким образом устанавливая его в нужное
 положение. Убедитесь, что картридж надежно
 закреплен в диспенсере. После установки
 картриджа продвиньте поршень диспенсера
 вперед до упора. Удалите крышку.
 Примечание:
 Для извлечения картриджа полностью
 отведите поршень назад, поверните картридж
 в обратном направлении и извлеките
 картридж.
2. Извлечение материала
 Перед первым выдавливанием материала из
 нового картриджа, или если картридж давно
 не использовался, сначала выдавите
 небольшое количество материала на бумагу,
 чтобы избежать образования пузырьков
 воздуха в материале для работы.

 Ручное замешивание – Надавите на центр  
 поршня, чтобы выдавить пасты на блок для  
 замешивания (Рис. 3). Продолжая   
 придерживать поршень, отсеките
 выдавленный материал от носиков
 картриджа, опустив картридж в диспенсере
 на блок для замешивания перпендикулярно
 его поверхности. Когда Вы отпускаете
 поршень после извлечения материала,
 остатки пасты в носиках картриджа
 втягиваются обратно. Закройте картридж
 колпачком.
 Примечание: 
 Рекомендуемый минимальный объем  
 извлекаемого материала показан на Рис. 4  
 (натуральный размер). 
 При извлечении меньшего объема   
 соотношение паста/паста может быть  
 некорректным. 

 Автоматическое замешивание – Перед
 установкой смешивающего наконечника
 проверьте оба отверстия носиков картриджа
 и убедитесь, что пасты находятся внутри на
 одинаковом уровне, что обеспечит их
 равномерное извлечение из картриджа.
 Установите смешивающий наконечник
 GC FujiCEM Mixing tip на картридж: для этого,
 выровняв направляющий стержень на
 наконечнике с отверстием на картридже,
 продвиньте наконечник на картридж до
 щелчка (Рис. 5).
 Медленно надавливая на центр поршня,
 нанесите материал на поверхность
 конструкции. Чтобы снять смешивающий
 наконечник GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip, одной
 рукой надавите на освобождающий рычажок,
 а другой снимите наконечник с картриджа, в
 движении аккуратно поворачивая его
 влево-вправо (Рис. 6). Протрите носик
 картриджа и закройте картридж колпачком.
 Примечание:
 a. Убедитесь, что наконечник GC FujiCEM
  Mixing Tip надежно закреплен на
  картридже; в противном случае снимите
  наконечник с картриджа, затем установите
  его повторно. 
 b. Если перед применением материал
  хранился в холодильнике, перед работой
  оставьте картридж при комнатной
  температуре на 10 минут. 
 c. Не оставляйте использованный наконечник
  GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip на картридже на
  долгое время.
 d. Перед нанесением материала на
  конструкцию сначала выдавите небольшое
  его количество на блок для замешивания.
 e. Объем пасты, оставшейся в картридже,
  легко контролировать по положению
  внутренней части поршня, которая видна
  сквозь стенки картриджа. Когда в
  картридже остается незначительное
  количество материала, его будет
  невозможно извлечь, используя
  смешивающий наконечник GC FujiCEM
  Mixing Tip.
 f. Не роняйте диспенсер с установленным
  картриджем, в противном случае картридж
  может быть поврежден.

Очистка / Стерилизация GC FujiCEM 2 
Диспенсера
1. Вымойте диспенсер водой и мылом либо
 моющим средством. Диспенсер можно
 дезинфицировать, протерев марлей,
 смоченной спиртом, или произведя обработку
 паровым автоклавом при следующих
 параметрах. 
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) в течение 30 минут
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) в течение 15 минут
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) в течение 10 минут
  Для парового автоклавирования   
  используйте очищенную воду. Не
  применяйте стерилизацию сухим жаром.
  Примечания:
  a. Некоторые чистящие средства,
   содержащие глютаральдегид или фенол,
   могут вызвать изменение цвета
   GC FujiCEM 2 Диспенсера.
  b. Советы по пользованию чистящими
   средствами или аппаратурой смотрите в
   соответствующих инструкциях
   фирм-производителей. 
  c. Температура автоклавирования не
   должна превышать 132°C (270°F). 
  d. После автоклавирования дайте
   диспенсеру остыть перед его
   дальнейшим использованием. 

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Хранить вдали от прямых солнечных лучей. 

УПАКОВКА
1 штука
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
ДЖИ СИ ФуджиЦЕМ 2 Диспенсер

Fig. 2/Фиг. 2/obr. 2/slika 2
2. ábra/ryc. 2/Рис. 2

Fig. 6/Фиг. 6/obr. 6/slika 6
6. ábra/ryc. 6/Рис. 6

Fig. 3/Фиг. 3/obr. 3/slika 3
3. ábra/ryc. 3/Рис. 3

Fig. 4/Фиг. 4/obr. 4/slika 4
4. ábra/ryc. 4/Рис. 4

Fig. 5/Фиг. 5/obr. 5/slika 5
5. ábra/ryc. 5/Рис. 5

Fig. 1/Фиг. 1/obr. 1/slika 1/
1. ábra/ryc. 1/Рис. 1
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左右440×天地360mm

Určené výhradne na použitie v stomatologickej 
praxi v odporúčaných indikáciách. 

URČENIE 
Na dávkovanie materiálu z Paste Pak kartuší 
GC FujiCEM a GC FujiCEM 2.
(Nie je určené na použitie s inými výrobkami 
GC Paste Pak.) 

ROZLÍŠENIE ČASTÍ
(Paste Pak kartuša)
1. Kryt  2. Vnútorný plunžer  3. Hrot kartuše
(GC FujiCEM 2 Dávkovač)
4. Telo  5. Plunžer (obr. 1) 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
1. Vloženie kartuše (obr. 2) 
 Celý piest zatiahnite do tela dávkovača. Značku
 (▲) na kartuši zarovnajte so značkou (▲) na
 dávkovači podľa obrázku. Kartušu úplne otočte
 do správnej pozície. Dbajte, aby kartuša bola k
 dávkovaču správne pripevnená. Po vložení
 kartuše tlačte plunžer až na doraz. Zložte kryt.
 Poznámka:
 Kartušu vyberiete tak, že vytiahnete piest a
 kartušu otočíte späť na označené pozície.
2. Dávkovanie
 Pred prvým použitím materiálu z novej kartuše,
 alebo ak sa chystáte kartušu použiť po dlhšom
 čase, vytlačte z tuby malé množstvo materiálu,
 aby ste zabránili vnikaniu vzduchových bubliniek
 do materiálu. 

 Ručné miešanie – Zatlačením na stred páčky
 naneste pastu na miešaciu podložku (obr. 3). Za
 stáleho tlaku na piest zarovnajte a odrežte
 vytlačený materiál od hrotov kartuše tak, že
 kartušu a dávkovač dáte do zvislej polohy nad
 miešaciu podložku. Uvoľnením páčky po
 nanesení potrebného množstva sa zvyšky pást
 zatiahnu späť do kartuše. Kartušu opäť uzatvorte
 krytom.
 Poznámka: 
 Minimálne množstvo dávkovania je uvedené na
 obr. 4 (skutočná veľkosť). Nadávkovanie
 menšieho množstva, ako je uvedené, môže mať
 za následok nesprávny pomer pasta/pasta. 

 Automix – Pred upevnením zmiešavacej
 koncovky skontrolujte oba otvory hrotu kartuše a
 ubezpečte sa, či obe pasty sú na rovnakej úrovni
 pre rovnomerné vytekanie z kartuše.
 Zmiešavaciu koncovku GC FujiCEM správne
 nasaďte na kartušu zarovnaním vodiaceho čapu
 na hrote GC FujiCEM s otvorom na kartuši a
 súčasne tlačte hrot na kartuši, kým necvakne
 (obr. 5). Pomalým tlakom na páčku vytlačíte
 materiál. Zmiešavaciu koncovku GC FujiCEM
 zložte tak, že jednou rukou tlačíte vypínací palec
 a druhou rukou pohybujete prednou časťou
 zmiešavacej koncovky GC FujiCEM zo strany na
 stranu (obr. 6). Vyčistite hrot kartuše a nasaďte
 kryt.
 Poznámka:
 a. Presvedčte sa, že zmiešavacia koncovka 
  GC FujiCEM je bezpečne pripevnená ku
  kartuši. V opačnom prípade zmiešavaciu
  koncovku zložte a znova nasaďte. 
 b. Ak bol materiál v chladničke, nechajte kartušu
  na 10 minút pri izbovej teplote.
 c. Použitú zmiešavaciu koncovku GC FujiCEM
  nenechávajte na kartuši dlho.
 d. Skôr ako začnete materiál nanášať do
  aparátov, vytlačte malé množstvo zmiešaných
  pást na podložku.
 e. Množstvo zvyšného materiálu v kartuši môžete
  zistiť podľa pozície posuvného bloku na
  spodnej strane dávkovača. Aj malé množstvo
  pasty, ktoré uľpie na kartuši, môže zabrániť
  vytekaniu pasty zo zmiešavacej koncovky
  GC FujiCEM.
 f.  Dávkovač s kartušou a zmiešavacou
  koncovkou chráňte pred pádom, aby ste
  zabránili poškodeniu.

Čistenie / Sterilizácia dávkovača GC FujiCEM 2 
1. Dávkovač čistite vodou a mydlom alebo  
 saponátom. Dávkovač môžete vydezinfikovať
 kúskom gázy namočeným v alkohole alebo
 autoklávom za dodržania uvedených podmienok. 
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) 30 minút
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) 15 minút
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) 10 minút
  Na sterilizáciu autoklávom použite upravenú
  vodu. Nesterilizujte suchým teplom. 
  Poznámka:
  a. Niektoré čistiace prostriedky s obsahom
   glutaraldehydu alebo čistidlá na báze fenolu
   môžu spôsobiť odfarbenie dávkovača 
   GC FujiCEM 2.
  b. Pri používaní čistiaceho prostriedku alebo
   nástroja sa riaďte pokynmi výrobcu. 
  c. Teplota autoklávu nesmie presiahnuť 132°C
   (270°F). 
  d. Po sterilizácii autoklávu nechajte dávkovač
   pred použitím vychladnúť. 

USKLADNENIE
Chráňte pred priamym slnečným žiarením. 

BALENIE
1ks

Naposledy upravené : 06/2012

GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Uporaben le v zobozdravstvu za priporočene 
indikacije.

PREDVIDENA UPORABA
Za nanos materiala iz GC FujiCEM in GC FujiCEM2 
Paste Pak kartuš.
(Ni namenjen za uporabo z drugimi GC Paste Pak 
izdelki.)  

IDENTIFIKACIJA DELOV
(Paste Pak kartuše)
1. pokrov  2. notranji bat  3. konica kartuše
(GC FujiCEM 2 dispenzer)
4. telo  5. bat (slika 1) 

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. Vstavitev kartuše (slika 2) 
 Bat potegnite nazaj v telo dispenzerja. 
 Zagotovite,da bo označba (▲) na kartuši
 sovpadala z označbo (▲) na dispenzerju kot na
 sliki. Zavrtite kartušo v desno. Zagotovite, da je
 kartuša pravilno pritrjena v dispenzer. Po vstavitvi
 kartuše, potisnite bat naprej, do odpora.
 Odstranite pokrov.
 Opomba:
 Za odstranitev kartuše morate bat popolnoma
 povleči nazaj in obrniti kartušo na mesto z
 označbami.
2. Nanos
 Pred prvim nanašanjem iz nove kartuše ali po
 dolgotrajnem premoru pri ponovni uporabi,
 iztisnite majhno količino paste, da se izognete
 pojavu zračnih mehurčov v materialu. 

 Ročno mešanje – Potisnite centralni del bata in
 nanesite pasti na mešalno podlogo (slika 3). Med
 potiskanjem bata, poravnajte in odstranite viške
 materiala iz konic kartuš s premikanjem kartuše
 in dispenzerja v navpični legi na mešalno
 podlogo. Ko je bat sproščen po nanašanju,
 potegnete nazaj preostanek paste iz konice v
 notranjost kartuš. Zamenjajte pokrov kartuš.
 Opomba: 
 Prikazana je najmanjša količina nanosa slika 4
 (realna velikost). Manjša količina kot je nakazana
 lahko vodi v nepravilno razmerje pasta/pasta.

 Automixing (samomešanje) – Pred pritrditvijo
 mešalnega nastavka, preverite odprtini kartuš in
 da sta količini obeh past enaki, tako zagotovite
 enakomeren iztok. Pritrdite GC FujiCEM mešalni
 nastavek pravilno na kartušo, prilegajoče
 vodilnemu pinu na GC FujiCEM mešalnem
 nastavku v odprtino na kartuši (slika 5). 
 Počasi potisnite osrednji del bata za nanos
 materiala. Ko želite odstraniti GC FujiCEM
 mešalni nastavek, potisnite GC FujiCEM mešalni
 nastavek naprej hkrati pa pritisnite sprostilni
 jeziček z eno roko, z drugo odstranite sprednji del
 GC FujiCEM mešalnega nastavka v stran (slika
 6). Očistite konec kartuše in pritrdite pokrov.
 Opomba:
 a. Prepričajte se, da je GC FujiCEM mešalni
  nastavek varno nameščen na kartušo. V
  primeru, da ni, ga ponovno namestite.
 b. Material, ki je shranjen v hladilniku, pustite
  pred uporabo na sobni temperaturi 10 minut.
 c. Ne puščajte uporabljenega GC FujiCEM
  mešalnega nastavka na kartuši daljši čas.
 d. Pred nanosom materiala na željeno mesto,
  iztisnite majhno količino zamešane paste na
  ploščico.
 e. Količino preostale paste v kartuši lahko
  določimo z lego notranjega bata v cilindru. Ko
  je v kartuši zelo malo paste, ne moremo
  nanašati z GC FujiCEM mešalni nastavkom.
 f.  V izogib škodi, ne puščajte dispenzerja s
  kartušo in mešalno konico.

Čiščenje / Sterilizacija GC FujiCEM 2 
Dispenzerja
1. Dispenzer očistite z vodo in milom ali   
 detergentom. Lahko ga dezinficirate z alkoholom
 navlaženo gazo ali parno avtoklavirate pod
 naslednjimi pogoji. 
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) 30 minut
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) 15 minut
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) 10 minut
  Za avtoklav uporabite prečiščeno vodo. Ne
  uporabljajte suhe vruče sterilizacije.
  Opomba:
  a. Nekatera čistila kot glutaraldehid ali čistila
   na fenolni osnovi lahko povzročijo
   razbarvanje GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenzerja.
  b. Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalcev čistilnih
   sredstev in instrumentov.
  c. Temperatura avtoklava ne sme preseči
   132°C (270°F). 
  d. Po avtoklaviranju, pred uporabo počakajte,
   da se dispenzer ohladi.

SHRANJEVANJE
Hranite stran od neposredne sončne svetlobe. 

PAKIRANJE
1 kos

Zadnja izdaja : 06/2012

GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Samo za stručnu dentalnu upotrebu u 
preporučenim indikacijama.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU
Doziranje materijala iz GC FujiCEM i GC FujiCEM 2 
Paste Pak patrona.
(Nije namenjen za upotrebu sa drugim GC Paste 
Pak proizvodima.)  

DELOVI
(Paste Pak patrona)
1. Poklopac  2. Unutrašnji klip  3. Vrh patrone
(GC FujiCEM 2 dozator)
4. Telo  5. Klip (slika 1) 

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
1. Postavljanje patrone (Slika 2) 
 Klip do kraja povući u telo dozatora. Oznaka (▲)
 na patroni mora biti ravna sA oznakom (▲) na
 klipu, kako je prikazano. Patronu okrenuti u krajnji
 desni položaj. Proveriti da je patrona pravilno
 pričvršćena za dozator. Nakon postavljanja
 patrone klip potisnuti prema napred dok se na
 zaustavi. Odstraniti poklopac.
 Važno:
 Za odstranjivanje patrone klip povući do kraja i
 patronu okrenuti nazad u označeni položaj.
2. Doziranje
 Pre doziranja materijala iz nove patrone ili pri
 doziranju posle dužeg vremena, iz pasti istisnuti
 vazduh kako se ne bi uključio u materijal.

 Ručno mešanje – Pastu dozirati na podlogu za
 mešanje pritiskom na sredinu klipa (Slika 3). Pri
 pritisku klipa istisnuti materijal iz vrha patrone
 izravnati i prekinuti pomeranjem patrone i
 dozatora u vertikalan položaj na podlozi za
 mešanje. Otpuštanjem klipa posle doziranja,
 ostaci paste na vrhovima povlače se u patronu.
 Patronu poklopiti.  
 Važno: 
 Minimalna količina za doziranje označena je na
 Slici 4 (stvarna veličina). Količina manja od
 označene može izazvati neodgovarajući odnos
 pasti.

 Samomešanje – Pre postavljanja vrha za
 mešanje, proveriti dva otvora na vrhu patrone i
 nalaze li se paste u istom nivou, kako bi se
 osiguralo ravnomerno istiskanje iz patrone. 
 GC FujiCEM vrh za mešanje tačno postaviti na
 patronu tako da se vodilica na GC FujiCEM vrhu
 za mešanje izravna sa otvorom na patroni,
 istovremeno potiskujući vrh na patroni dok ne
 klikne (Slika 5). Polako pritisnuti sredinu klipa za
 doziranje materijala. Za odstranjivanje 
 GC FujiCEM vrha za mešanje, GC FujiCEM vrh
 za mešanje potisnuti napred pritiskom jedne ruke
 na tipku za otpuštanje te pomeranjem prednjeg
 dela GC FujiCEM vrha za mešanje s jedne na
 drugu stranu drugom rukom (Slika 6). Očistiti vrh
 patrone i poklopiti je.
 Važno:
 a. Osigurati da je GC FujiCEM vrh za mešanje
  sigurno pričvršćen za patronu. Ako nije, treba
  ga odstraniti i ponovo ga postaviti.
 b. Ako je materijal čuvan u frižideru, patronu
  ostaviti da stoji na sobnoj temperaturi 10
  minuta.
 c. Korišćeni GC FujiCEM vrh za mešanje ne
  ostavljati na patroni duže vreme.
 d. Pre doziranja materijala na podlogu istisnuti
  malu količinu zamešane paste.
 e. Količina preostale paste u patroni može se
  utvrditi prema položaju unutrašnjeg klipa
  vidljivog kroz cilindre. Ako je u patroni ostala
  samo mala količina paste, doziranje iz 
  GC FujiCEM vrha za mešanje možda neće biti
  moguće.
 f.  Dozator sa patronom i vrhom za mešanje ne
  ispuštati, kako se ne bi oštetio.

Čišćenje / sterilizacija GC FujiCEM 2 dozatora
1. Dozator očistiti vodom i sapunom ili   
 deterdžentom. Dozator se može dezinfikovati
 gazom namočenom u alkohol ili sterilizovati u
 autoklavu u sledećim uslovima:
 a. 115-118°C u trajanju od 30 minuta
 b. 121-124°C u trajanju od 15 minuta
 c. 126-132°C u trajanju od 10 minuta
  Za autoklav koristiti destilovanu vodu. Ne
  koristiti sterilizaciju vrućim vazduhom.
  Važno:
  a. Neka sredstva za čišćenje poput sredstava
   na bazi glutaraldehida ili fenola mogu
   izbledeti GC FujiCEM 2 dozator.
  b. Pročitati uputstvo za upotrebu proizvođača
   sredstva za čišćenje instrumenta.
  c. Temperatura u autoklavu ne sme prekoračiti
   132°C. 
  d. Posle sterilizacije u autoklavu, dozator
   ohladiti pre upotrebe.

ČUVANJE
Čuvati daleko od direktne sunčeve svetlosti. 

PAKOVANJE
1 komad

Poslednja revizija : 06/2012

GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Для використання лише стоматологами і лише 
для цілей, що описані в даній інструкції. 

РЕКОМЕНДОВАНІ ПОКАЗАННЯ
Для внесення матеріалу GC FujiCEM та
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak в картриджах.
(Не використовувати з іншими Paste Pak 
продуктами виробництва GC.)  

ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ ЧАСТИН СИСТЕМИ
(картридж Paste Pak)
1. Ковпачок  2.Внутрішній поршень  3.Носики 
картриджа 
(GC FujiCEM 2 диспенсер)
4. Корпус  5. Поршень (Рис.1) 

ВКАЗІВКИ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. Встановлення картриджа (Рис. 2) 
 Повністю втягніть поршень у диспенсер.
 Переконайтесь, що позначка (▲) на картриджі
 співпадає з позначкою (▲) на диспенсері, як
 показано на рисунку. Поверніть картридж так,
 щоб встановити його у правильне положення.
 Впевніться, що картридж приєднаний до
 диспенсера належним чином. Після
 встановлення картриджа просувайте
 поршень вперед до його повної зупинки.
 Зніміть ковпачок.  
 Примітка:
 Для того, щоб вийняти картридж, повністю
 втягніть поршень і поверніть картридж так,
 щоб позначки на картриджі та диспенсері
 співпали.
2. Дозування
 Щоб уникнути потрапляння бульбашок
 повітря до матеріалу, перед першим
 видавлюванням матеріалу з картриджа або,
 якщо картридж довго не використовувався,
 спочатку видавіть невелику кількість паст.

 Ручне замішування – Натисніть на центр
 поршня, щоб видавити пасту на блок для
 замішування (Рис. 3). Натискаючи на
 поршень, видавіть необхідну кількість
 матеріалу та «відріжте» його об блок для
 замішування, перемістивши картридж з
 диспенсером у вертикальне положення, при
 цьому притискаючи його до блоку. Коли після
 дозування ви відпустите поршень, залишки
 паст, що знаходяться безпосередньо в
 носиках картриджа, втягнуться назад у
 картридж. Закрийте картридж ковпачком.
 Примітка: 
 Мінімальну кількість матеріалу, що необхідно
 видавити, показано на Рис. 4 (фактичний
 розмір). Якщо видавити менше матеріалу, ніж
 показано на рисунку, це може призвести до
 неправильної пропорції змішування паст. 

 Автоматичне замішування – Щоб
 забезпечити рівномірне видавлювання
 матеріалу, перед встановленням
 змішувальної насадки переконайтеся, що
 носики для видавлювання кожної з паст не
 забилися та обидва компоненти знаходяться
 на одному рівні в тубах. Правильно
 приєднайте змішувальну насадку GC FujiCEM
 Mixing Tip до картриджа, встановивши
 направляючий стрижень навпроти отвору на
 картриджі та одночасно натискаючи на носик
 доки не почуєте характерний звук (Рис. 5).
 Повільно натискайте на центр поршня, щоб
 видавити матеріал у ортопедичну
 конструкцію. Для від’єднання GC FujiCEM
 Mixing Tip однією рукою натисніть на фіксатор
 та тягніть GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip вперед,
 розхитуючи її переднюю частину з боку в бік
 другою рукою (Рис. 6). Очистіть носики
 картриджа та встановіть ковпачок.
 Примітка:
 а. Переконайтесь, що змішувальна насадка
  GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip надійно приєднана
  до картриджа. Якщо це не так, від’єднайте
  GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip та повторіть
  процедуру приєднання.
 б. Якщо матеріал зберігався у холодильнику,
  залиште картридж при кімнатній
  температурі на 10 хвилин. 
 в. Не залишайте на картриджі використану
  змішувальну насадку GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip
  на довгий час.
 г.  Перед внесенням матеріалу в ортопедичну
  конструкцію видавіть невелику його
  кількість на блок для замішування.
 д. Кількість матеріалу, що залишився у
  картриджі, можна визначити за положенням
  внутрішнього поршня, який видно крізь
  туби. Якщо у тубах залишилося занадто
  мало матеріалу, він може не
  видавлюватись з GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip.
 е. Для уникнення пошкоджень не допускайте
  падіння диспенсера з картриджем та
  насадкою для замішування.

Очищення / Стерилізація Диспенсера 
GC FujiCEM 2
1. Для очищення диспенсера використовуйте
 воду з милом або миючим засобом. Для
 дезінфікування диспенсера використовуйте
 просочену у спирті марлю або помістіть
 диспенсер у паровий автоклав і дезінфікуйте
 у наступних умовах:
 а. 115-118°C (239-244°F) протягом 30 хвилин
 б. 121-124°C (250-255°F) протягом 15 хвилин
 в. 126-132°C (259-270°F) протягом 10 хвилин
  Завжди використовуйте для автоклаву
  очищену воду. Не користуйтеся
  сухожаровою шафою. 
  Примітка:
  а. Використання деяких очищувальних
   засобів, наприклад із вмістом
   глутаральдегіду або на основі фенолу,
   може спричинити зміну кольору 
   GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser.
  б. Для отримання інформації з
   використання очищувальних засобів або
   інструментів звертайтеся до інструкцій
   виробника. 
  в. Температура в автоклаві не має
   перевищувати 132°C (270°F). 
  г.  Після автоклавування залиште
   диспенсер на деякий час, щоб він
   охолонув перед використанням.  

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Зберігайте у захищеному від прямих сонячних 
променів місці.  

УПАКОВКА
1шт.
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Sadece dental profesyoneller tarafından önerilen 
endikasyonlarda kullanılır.

KULLANIM AMACI
GC FujiCEM ve GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak 
kartuşlarını sıkmak amaçlı kullanılır.
(Diğer GC Paste Pak ürünleri ile kullanım için 
tasarlanmamıştır.)  

PARÇALARIN TANIMLANMASI
(Paste Pak Cartridge / Kartuşu)
1.Kap  2.İç Piston  3.Kartuş ucu
(GC FujiCEM 2 Taşıyıcısı)
4. Gövde  5.Piston (Şek 1) 

KULLANMA TALİMATI
1. Kartuş Yükleme (Şek. 2) 
 Pistonu uygulama tabancasının gövdesinin içine
 doğru tamamiyle geri çekin.Kartuşun üzerindeki
 işaret (▲) ile tabancanın üzerindeki işaretin (▲)
 gösterildiği şekilde birbirinin üstüne geldiğinden
 emin olunuz. Kartuşu tamamiyle doğru pozisyona
 çeviriniz.Kartuş yüklendikten sonra piston durana
 kadar ileri kaydırın. Kabı çıkarın.
 Not: 
 Kartuşu çıkarmak için pistonu tamamen geri
 çekiniz ve işaretli pozisyondan kartuşu geri
 çeviriniz.
2. Uygulama
 Yeni kartuştan ilk kez materyal sıkılıyorsa veya
 uzun bir aradan sonra sıkılıyorsa öncesinde,
 materyalin içine hava kabarcığı girmesini
 önlemek için patı bir akıtınız.

 El ile Karıştırma – Patı karıştırma kağıdına
 sıkmak için pistonun merkezini itiniz. (Şek. 3).
 Pistonu iterken, sıkılmış materyali seviyeleyip
 kesmek için karıştırma kağıdının üzerinde kartuşu
 ve uygulama tabancasını dik pozisyonda hareket
 etirerek kartuşun uçlarından sıkılmış materyali
 seviyeleyip kesiniz. Sıktıktan sonra piston boşta
 kaldığında, uçlardaki fazla patlar geri çekilir.
 Kartuşun kapağını kapatınız.
 Not:
 En az sıkılmış miktar Şek. 4’de ( gerçek boyut)
 belirtilmiştir. Belirtilenden daha az miktar uygun
 olmayan pat/ pat oranına yol açabilir. 

 Otomatik Karışım – Karıştırma uçlarını
 takmadan önce kartuşun ucundaki açıklığı kontrol
 ediniz ve patların kartuştan dışarı akarken aynı
 seviyede olduğundan emin olunuz. GC FujiCEM
 Karıştırma ucunu doğru şekilde kartuşun
 üzerinde rehber pin ile karıştırma ucunun
 üzerindeki deliğe takınız ve aynı anda iterek
 kartuşun üzerinde kilitlenmesini sağlayınız. 
  (Şek. 5). 
 Yavaşça pistonun merkezinden aparatın içine
 materyali sıkmak için itiniz. GC FujiCEM
 Karıştırma ucunu çıkarmak için bir elinizle
 çıkıntıyı serbestlemek için basarken, GC FujiCEM
 karıştırma ucunu ileri itiniz ve diğer elinizle 
 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip’in ön kısmını bir yandan
 diğer yana hareket ettiriniz. (Şek. 6). Kartuşun
 ucunu temizleyin ve kapağını kapatınız.
 Not:
 a. GC FujiCEM Karıştıma uçlarının güvenli br
  şekilde kartuşa oturduğundan emin olunuz.
  Eğer sağlam oturmamışsa çıkarınız ve yeniden
  takınız.
 b. Eğer material soğutucuda saklanmışsa kartuşu
  oda sıcaklığında 10 dakika bekletiniz. 
 c. Kullanılmış GC FujiCEM karıştırma ucunu uzun
  sure kartuşa takılı bekletmeyiniz. 
 d. Materyali aygıta sıkmadan önce, küçük bir
  miktarı karıştıma kağıdına sıkınız. 
 e. Kartuşun içinde kalan pat miktarından
  silindirler üzerinden iç pistonun pozisyonunu
  görerek emin olabilirsiniz. Kartuşun içinde az
  miktarda pat kalmışsa, karıştırma uçlarından
  çıkmayabilir. 
 f.  Hasarı önlemek için,tabancayı kartuş ve uç
  takılı iken düşürmeyin. 

Temizleme / GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser 
Sterilizasyonu
1. Tabancayı sabunlu yada deterjanlı su ile
 temizleyiniz. Tabancayı alkol ile nemlendirilmiş
 gazlı bez ile veya buhar otoklavinı aşağıdaki
 koşullarda  kullanarak dezenfekte edebilirsinniz. 
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F), 30 dakika
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F), 15 dakika
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F), 10 dakika
  Otoklav için saf su kullanınız. Soğuk sıcak
  sterilizasyon kullanınız.
  Not:
  a. Glutaraldehit veya fenol bazlı bazı
   temizleyiciler GC FujiCEM 2 tabancasında
   renklenmeye neden olablir.
  b. Üreticinin talimatlarına göre temizleme
   ajanları ve aletleri kullanınız.
       c. Otoklavın derecesi 132°C (270°F)
   geçmemeli.
  d. Otoklavdan sonra tabancanın kullanımdan
   önce soğumasını bekleyiniz.

SAKLAMA
Direk gün ışığından uzakta saklayınız.

PAKETLEME
1 parça
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Paredzēts tikai zobārstniecības speciālistam 
izmantošanai rekomendētās indikācijās.
.
PIELIETOJUMS
Materiāla izspiešanai no GC FujiCEM un 
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak kārtridžiem.
(Nav piemērots lietošanai ar citiem GC Paste Pak 
materiāliem.)  

SASTĀVDAĻU IDENTIFIKĀCIJA
(Paste Pak kārtridžs)
1. Vāks  2. Iekšējais virzulis  3.Kātridža gals
(GC FujiCEM 2 dispensers)
4. ķermenis  5. Virzulis (1.att.) 

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
1. Kārtridža ievietošana ( 2.att. ) 
 Pilnībā atvelciet kārtridžu dispensera ķermenī.  
 Pārbaudiet, lai marķējums (▲) uz kārtridža sakrīt
 ar marķējumu (▲) uz dispensera. Pagrieziet
 kārtridžu pareizajā pozīcijā. Pārbaudiet, vai
 kārtridžs ir piestiprināts dispenserim. Pēc
 kārtridža ievietošanas pastumjiet virzuli uz
 priekšu līdz tas apstājas. Noņemiet vāku.
 Piezīme:
 Lai kārtridžu izņemtu, virzulis pilnība jāatvelk
 atpakaļ līdz marķējumam.  
2. Izspiešana
 izspiežot materiālu no kārtridža pirmo reizi vai
 pēc ilgāka pārtraukuma, lai izvairītos no gaisa
 burbuļiem materiālā, izspiežat pastas nedaudz
 vairāk.  

 Manuāla maisīšana – Izspiežiet materiālu uz
 maisāmā papīra (3.att.). Spiežot virzuli vienlaicīgi
 var nogriezt izspiesto materiālu no kārtridža gala
 pagriežot kārtridžu un pistoli uz maisāmā bloka
 uz augšu.Kad pēc materiāla izspiešanas virzulis
 ir atbrīvots, pastas pārpalikumi tiek ievilkti atpakaļ
 kārtridžā. Uzliekat kārtridžam vāku 
 Piezīme: 
 Minimālais daudzums, ko var izspiest no kārtridža
 norādīts 4.att. (reālā izmērā). 
 Mazāks daudzums kā norādīts var saturēt
 nepareizas pasta/pasta attiecibas.  

 Automātiskā sajaukšana – Pirms maisāmā
 uzgaļa uzlikšanas pārbaudiet, vai pastas
 kārtridžā ir vienādā līmenī. Tas nepieciešams
 vienmērīgai pastu plūsmas nodrošināšanai no
 kārtridža. Pievienojiet GC FujiCEM maisāmo
 uzgali savietojot iezīmi uz GC FujiCEM maisāmā
 uzgaļa ar kārtridža atveri, lidz atskan klišķis
 (5.att). Lēnām spiežot virzuli izspiežat materiālu.
 Lai noņemtu GC FujiCEM maisāmo uzgali, 
 spiežat GC FujiCEM maisāmo uzgali uz priekšu,
 vienlaicīgi ar otru roku spiežot atbrīvotājsviru. un
 kustinot maisāmo uzgali no vienas puses uz otru.
 (6.att.). Notīriet kārtridža galu un uzliekat vāku.
 Piezīme:
 a. Pārliecinieties vai GC FujiCEM maisāmais
  uzgalis ir droši piestiprināts kārtridžam. Ja tā
  nav, noņemiet uzgali un piestipriniet atkārtoti. 
 b. Ja materiāls ir glabāts ledusskapī, paturiet
  kārtridžu 10 minūtes istabas temperatūrā.  
 c. Neatstājietuz kārtridža izlietotu GC FujiCEM
  maisāmo uzgali uz ilgāku laiku.
 d. Pirms materiāla aplicēšanas izspiežat nelielu
  daudzumu pastas uz maisāmā papīra.   
 e. Atlikošo pastas daudzumu var redzēt pēc
  virzuļa pozīcijas kārtridža cilindros. Ja
  kārtridžā ir atlicis ļoti neliels materiāla
  daudzums, to nav iespējams izspiest ar 
  GC FujiCEM maisāmo uzgali.
 f.  Lai izvairītos no bojājumiem nemētājiet
  kārtridžu un maisāmo uzgali.

GC FujiCEM 2 Dispensera tīrīšana / 
sterizlizācija
1. Dispenseri var tīrīt ar ziepēm un ūdeni vai
 tīrīšanas līdzekli. Dispenseri var dezinficēt ar
 spirtā samitrinātu marli vai autoklavēt tvaika
 autoklāvā ievērojot sekojošas norādes:   
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) 30 minūtes
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) 15 minūtes
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) 10 minūtes 
  Autoklāvam izmantojiet attīrītu ūdeni.
  Neizmantojiet sausā gaisa sterilizēšanu. 
  Piezīme:
  a. Daži tīrīšanas līdzekļi –glutāraldehīds vai
   fenola bāes tīrīšanas līdzekļi – var izsaukt
   GC FujiCEM 2 dispensera pārkrāsošanos.   
  b. Skatīt ražotāja ieteikto lietošanas instrukciju
   instrumentu tīrīšanai un škidruma
   pagatavošanai.  
  c. Autoklāvā temperatūra nedrīkst pārsniegt
   132°C (270°F). 
  d. Pēc autoklavēšanas ļaujiet dispenserim
   atdzist.

UZGLABĀŠANA
Neturiet tiešos saules staros. 

IEPAKOJUMS
1gab.
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Skirtas tik gydytojų-odontologų naudojimui pagal 
rekomenduojamas indikacijas.

NUMATOMAS NAUDOJIMAS
Dozavimas GC FujiCEM ir GC FujiCEM 2 pastų, 
esančių švirkštuose.
(Nepritaikytas naudoti su kitais GC produktais.)  

DALIŲ IDENTIFIKACIJA 
(Pastų pakuotė švirkšte)
1. Dangtelis  2.Vidinis stūmoklis  
3.Švirkšto antgaliukas
(GC FujiCEM 2 Dozatoriaus)
4. Pagrindas  5. Stūmoklis (pav. 1) 

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
1. Švirkšto įdėjimas (pav. 2) 
 Pilnai atitraukite dozatoriaus stūmoklį. Žymė ant
 švirkšto (▲) turi sutapti su žyme (▲) ant
 dozatoriaus, kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje.
 Pasukite švirkštą, kol pasiekiama taisyklinga
 padėtis. Įsitikinkite, kad švirkštas užfiksuotas
 dozatoriuje. Tada sustumkite stūmoklį. Nuimkite
 dangtelį.
 Pastaba :
 Norėdami išimti švirkštą iš dozatoriaus, pilnai
 atitraukite stūmoklį ir pasukite švirkštą į pažymėtą
 padėtį.
2. Dozavimas
 Kad išvengtumėte oro patekimo į medžiagą prieš
 pradėdami naudoti naują švirkštą ar ilgesnį laiką
 jo nenaudojus, išspauskite šiek tiek medžiagos ir
 jos nenaudokite.

 Rankinis maišymas – spustelėdami stūmoklio
 centrą ant maišymo popierėlio išspauskite
 medžiagos (pav. 3). Spausdami stūmoklį ir
 pakreipdami švirkštą bei dozatorių į vertikalią
 padėtį, nuo švirkšto antgalio ant maišymo
 popierėlio nubraukite medžiagos likučius.
 Atleidžiant stūmoklį, medžiagos likučiai iš
 antgalio yra įtraukiami atgal į švirkštą. Uždėkite
 švirkšto dangtelį.
 Pastaba: 
 minimalus išspaudžiamos medžiagos kiekis
 parodytas 4 pav. (realus dydis). 
 Esant mažesniam medžiagos kiekiui
 neužtikrinamas tinkamas pastos/pastos santykis. 

 Automatinis maišymas – Prieš pritaikydami
 maišymo antgaliuką, švelniai išspauskite nedidelį
 kiekį medžiagos, kad įsitikintumėte, jog abi
 pastos teka lygiais kiekiais. Prie švirkšto
 pritvirtinkite GC FujiCEM Maišymo antgaliuką.
 Tvirtai spustelėkite, kad jis užsifiksuotų (pav. 5).
 Tam, kad medžiagos patektų į restauraciją lėtai  
 spauskite stūmoklio centrą. Norėdami nuimti 
 GC FujiCEM Maišymo antgaliuką, viena ranka
 spauskite atlaisvinamąją svirtį, kita- judindami
 antgaliuką į šonus, traukite jį į priekį (Pav. 6).
 Nuvalykite švirkšto galiuką ir uždėkite dangtelį.
 Pastaba:
 a. Įsitikinkite, kad GC FujiCEM maišymo
  antgaliukas tinkamai pritvirtintas prie švirkšto.
 b. Jei medžiaga buvo laikoma šaldytuve,
  palaikykite ją apie 10 minučių kambario
  temperatūroje. 
 c. GC FujiCEM maišymo antgaliuko ant švirkšto
  nerekomenduojama palikti ilgesniam laikui.
 d. Prieš restauracijos cementavimą, išspauskite
  šiek tiek medžiagos ant maišymo popierėlio.
 e. Kadangi švirkšto cilindrai yra permatomi,
  medžiagos likutis juose gali būti nustatomas
  pagal gerai matomą vidinio stūmoklio padėtį
  cilindre. Švirkšte likus nedideliam kiekiui
  medžiagos, jos dozavimas naudojant 
  GC FujiCEM maišymo antgaliukus
  nerekomenduojamas.
 f.  Nenumeskite dozatoriaus su švirkštu. Kitaip
  švirkštas gali būti sugadintas.

GC FujiCEM 2 Dozatoriaus valymas / 
sterilizavimas
1. Dozatorių plaukite vandeniu su muilu ar
 dezinfekcine medžiaga. Dozatorius gali būti 
 dezinfekuojamas naudojant alkoholiu suvilgytą
 kempinėlę ar sterilizuojamas garais vadovaujantis
 šiais režimais. 
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) 30 minučių
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) 15 minučių
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) 10 minučių
  Autoklavavimui naudokite distiliuotą vandenį.  
  Nesterilizuokite sausu oru. 
  Pastaba:
  a. Kai kurios valymo priemonės, sudėtyje
   turinčios glutaraldehido ar fenolio gali
   nudažyti GC FujiCEM 2 Dozatorių.
  b. Naudodami valymo medžiagas vadovaukitės
   gamintojų instrukcijomis. 
  c. Autoklavo temperatūra neturėtų viršyti 132°C
   (270°F). 
  d. Po sterilizavimo leiskite dozatoriui atvėsti.

LAIKYMAS
Laikykite atokiau nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. 

PAKUOTĖ
1vnt
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
Professionaalseks kasutamiseks hambaravis.

OTSTARVE
GC FujiCEM ja GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak padrunite 
doseerimise jaoks.
(Ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks koos teiste GC Paste 
Pak toodetega.)

TOOTE DETAILID
(Paste Pak padrun)
1. Kate  2. Sisemine kolb  3. Padruniots
(GC FujiCEM 2 padrunihoidja)
4. Korpus  5. Kolb (Fig. 1) 

KASUTUSJUHEND
1. Padruni paigaldamine (Fig. 2) 
 Lükake kolb täielikult dosaatorisse. Veendu, et
 padrunil olev tähis (▲) ühtiks tähisega dosaatoril
 (▲). Pööra padrun õigesse asendisse. Veendu, et
 padrun on korralikult kinnitatud. Pärast padruni
 paigaldamist suru kolbi edasi kuni see peatub.  
 Eemalda kate.
 Märkus:
 Et eemaldada padrunit, tõmba kolb täielikult
 tagasi ja pööra padrun tagasi nii, et tähised
 langeksid kokku.
2. Doseerimine
 Enne esmast doseerimist või pärast pikemat
 kasutamis pausi väljuta natukene pastat
 padrunist, et eemaldada õhumullid.

 Käsi segamine – Suru kolbi keskelt, et väljutada
 vajalik kogus pastat segamisalusele (Fig. 3). Kui
 surud kolbi tagasi ning lõpetad materjali
 väljutamise, siis pööra padrun koos dosaatoriga
 vertikaalsesse asendisse segamisaluse suhtes.
 Pärast doseerimist kui kang on vabastatud jälgi,
 et järele jäänud pastad padruni tipus tõmbuvad
 tagasi padrunisse. Sulge padrun kattega.
 Märkus: 
 Minimaalne materjali kogus doseerimiseks on
 näidatud joonisel Fig. 4 (reaalne kogus).
 Kui kogus on väiksem näidatud kogusest võib
 saada sobimatu pasta/pasta suhte.

 Automaatne segamine – Enne segamisotsiku
 paigaldamist kontrolli mõlemat padruni ava, et
 pasta tasemed oleksid võrdsed. See tagab
 materjali ühtlase väljavoolu. Paigalda 
 GC FujiCEM segamisotsik korralikult padrunile
 joondades märgi segamisotsikul vastastikku
 avaga padrunil. Samaaegselt suru
 segamisotsikut kuni see klõpsab kinni (Fig. 5).
 Suru aeglaselt kolvi keskosa, et doseerida
 materjal otse restauratsioonile.
 Et eemaldada GC FujiCEM segamisotsik, suru
 GC FujiCEM segamisotsikut edasi, samal ajal
 vabastades piiraja. Teise käega liiguta 
 GC FujiCEM segamisotsiku esiosa küljelt küljele
 (Fig. 6). Puhasta padruni ots ja sulge padrun
 kattega.
 Märkus:
 a. Veendu, GC FujiCEM segamisotsik on kindlalt
  kinnitatud padruni külge. Kui ei, siis eemalda
  segamisotsik ja kinnita uuesti.
 b. Kui materjal on olnud külmas, siis jäta padrun
  10ks minutiks toatemperatuurile.
 c. Ära jäta kasutatud GC FujiCEM segamisotsikut
  padruni külge pikaks ajaks. 
 d. Enne materjali otsest doseerimist, väljuta väike
  kogus pastat segamisalusele.
 e. Materjali jääk-kogust padrunis saab jälgida
  liikuva sulguri asendiga dosaatori alumisel
  poolel. Kui padruni silindrid paistavad läbi, siis
  jääk-kogust saab määrata ka sisemise kolvi
  asendiga. Kui padrunis on ainult väike osa
  pastat järgi, võib juhtuda, et pasta ei tule enam
  GC FujiCEM segamisotsikust välja.
 f.  Vältimaks kahjustusi, ära pane dosaatorisse
  padrunit koos segamisotsikuga.

Puhastamine / GC FujiCEM 2 dosaatori 
steriliseerimine
1. Puhasta dosaator vee ja seebiga või pesuainega.
 Dosaatorit võib desinfitseerida alkoholis
 niisutatud marliga või autoklaavida kasutades  
 järgmisi tingimusi.
 a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) juures 30 minutit
 b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) juures 15 minutit
 c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) juures 10 minutit
  Kasuta puhastatud vett autoklaavimiseks. Ära
  kasuta kuivsterilisatsiooni. 
  Märkus:
  a. Mõned puhastusvahendid nagu näiteks
   glutaaraldehüüdi või fenooli baasil tooted
   võivad põhjustada GC FujiCEM 2 dosaatori
   värvimuutust. 
  b. Järgi tootjapoolseid juhiseid
   puhastusvahendite või instrumentide
   kasutamise kohta. 
  c. Autoklaavi temperatuur ei tohi ületada 132°C
   (270°F). 
  d. Pärast autoklaavimist ära kasuta dosaatorit
   enne, kui see on täielikult jahtunud. 

SÄILITAMINE
Hoida eemal otsese päikese valguse eest. 

PAKEND
1 tükk
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GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser

obr. 2/slika 2/Рис.2/Şek 2
2.att./pav. 2/Fig. 2

obr. 6/slika 6/Рис.6/Şek 6
6.att./pav. 6/Fig. 6
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SKPred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie.

Перед застосуванням уважно 
прочитайте інструкцію з використання. UKSLPred uporabo previdno preberite 

navodila za uporabo. TRKullanımdan önce, talimatları 
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For use only by a dental professional in the 
recommended indications.

INTENDED USE
To dispense material from GC FujiCEM and
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak cartridges.
(Not intended for use with other GC Paste Pak 
products.)  

IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS
(Paste Pak Cartridge)
 1. Cover  2. Inner plunger  3. Cartridge tips
(GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser)
 4. Body  5. Plunger (Fig. 1) 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Cartridge loading (Fig. 2) 
 Retract the plunger completely into the body of
 the dispenser. Ensure the mark (▲) on the cartridge 

lines up with the mark (▲) on the dispenser as 
illustrated. Turn the cartridge fully to the right 
position. Ensure that the cartridge is properly 
attached to the dispenser. After cartridge loading, 
slide the plunger forward until it stops. Remove the 
cover.

 Note:
 To remove the cartridge, retract the plunger fully
 and turn the cartridge back to the marked positions.
2. Dispensing
 Before dispensing the first material from a new
 cartridge or when dispensing after a long interval, 

bleed the pastes in order to prevent the incorporation 
of air bubbles into the material.

 
 Handmixing - 
 Push the center of the plunger to dispense the paste 

onto a mixing pad (Fig. 3).
 While pushing the plunger, level and cut off the
 extruded material from the cartridge tips by moving 

the cartridge and Dispenser to an upright position on 
the mixing pad. When the plunger is released after 
dispensing, residual pastes at the tips are retracted 
into the cartridge. Replace the cartridge cover.

 Note: 
 The minimum dispensing amount is indicated in
 Fig. 4 (real size). The amount less than indicated
 may yield inappropriate paste/paste ratio. 
 
 Automixing – 
 Before attaching the mixing tip, check the two 

openings of the cartridge tip and confirm the pastes 
are at the same level to ensure even flow from the 
cartridge. Attach the GC FujiCEM Mixing tip correctly 
on the cartridge by aligning the guide pin on the

 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip with the hole on the 
cartridge, simultaneously pushing the tip until it clicks 
on the cartridge (Fig. 5). 

 Slowly push the center of the plunger to dispense
 the material into the appliance. To remove the 
 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip, push the GC FujiCEM 

Mixing Tip forward while depressing the release tab 
with one hand, and move the front part of the

 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip from side to side with the
 other hand (Fig. 6). Clean the cartridge tip and
 replace the cartridge cover.
 Note:

a. Make sure GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip is securely
 attached to the cartridge. If not, remove the mixing 

tip and reattach. 
b. If the material has been refrigerated, leave the
 cartridge in room temperature for 10 minutes. 
c. Do not leave the used GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip
 on the cartridge for a long period of time.
d. Before dispensing the material into the appliances, 

bleed a small amount of the mixed paste on a pad.
e. The amount of remaining paste in the cartridge
 can be confirmed by the position of the inner
 plunger seen through the cylinders. When only
 a small amount of paste remains in the cartridge, 

the paste may not be dispensed from the
 GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip.
f. To avoid damage, do not drop the dispenser with 

the cartridge and mixing tip.

Cleaning / Sterilization of GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
1. Clean the dispenser with water and soap or
 detergent. The dispenser may be disinfected using 

alcohol moistened gauze or steam autoclaved using 
either of the following conditions. 
a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) for 30 minutes
b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) for 15 minutes
c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) for 10 minutes
 Use purified water for autoclave. Do not use
 dry heat sterilization. 
 Note:

a. Some cleaning agents like glutaraldehyde or
 phenol based cleaner may cause discoloration 

of GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser.
b. Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for
 use of the cleaning agent or instrument. 
c. Autoclave temperature should not exceed
 132°C (270°F). 
d. After autoclave, let the dispenser cool before 

use. 

STORAGE
Store away from direct sunlight. 

PACKAGE
1 piece

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, 
reaction or similar events experienced by use of this 
product, including those not listed in this instruction for 
use, please report them directly through the relevant 
vigilance system, by selecting the proper authority of 
your country accessible through the following link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: 
vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of 
this product.

Last revised: 01/2020

GC FujiCEMTM 2 Dispenser
Nur zum zahnärztlichen Gebrauch für die empfohlenen 
Indikationen.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH
Zum Ausbringen von Material aus GC FujiCEM und
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak-Kartuschen..
(Nicht zur Anwendung mit anderen 
GC-Paste-Pak-Produkten vorgesehen.)  

BEZEICHNUNGEN DER EINZELTEILE
(Paste Pak-Kartusche)
 1. Verschlusskappe  2. Innenkolben
 3. Kartuschen-Düsen
(GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser) 
 4. Gehäuse  5. Kolben (Abb. 1) 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Einsetzen der Kartusche (Abb. 2) 
 Den Kolben vollständig in das Gehäuse des
 Dispenser zurückziehen. Die beiden Spitzen der
 Pfeil-Markierungen (▲) auf der Kartusche und
 dem Dispenser müssen einander direkt gegenüber 

stehen (siehe Abbildung). Die Kartusche ganz nach 
rechts drehen. Prüfen, ob die Kartusche 
ordnungsgemäß mit dem Dispenser verbunden ist. 
Nach dem Einsetzen der Kartusche den Kolben bis 
zum Anschlag vorschieben. Die Verschlusskappe 
abnehmen.

 Hinweis:
 Zum Herausnehmen der Kartusche den Kolben
 ganz herausziehen und die Kartusche zurück in
 Markierungsposition drehen.
2. Ausbringen
 Vor dem Ausbringen des ersten Materials nach
 langer Zeit oder aus einer neuen Kartusche eine
 kleine Menge der Pasten ausdrücken, um den
 Einschluss von Luftblasen im Material zu vermeiden. 
 
 Handanmischung – 
 Mittig auf den Kolben
 drücken und die Paste auf einen Anmischblock
 auspressen (Abb. 3). Unter Druck auf den Kolben
 das ausgepresste Material in beiden Düsen auf
 gleicher Höhe abtrennen, indem die Kartusche und 

der Dispenser auf dem Anmischblock in eine 
senkrechte Position gebracht werden. Wird der 
Kolben nach dem Ausbringen entlastet, werden 
verbleibende Pasten aus den Düsen zurück in die 
Kartusche gezogen. Die 
Kartuschen-Verschlusskappe wieder aufsetzen.     

 Hinweis: 
 Die Mindestausbringungsmenge entnehmen Sie
 bitte der Abbildung 4 (1:1 Darstellung). Bei 

geringeren Materialmengen, kann es zu 
Abweichungen vom ordnungsgemäßen 
Mischungsverhältnis der Pasten kommen. 

 
 Automix-Version – 
 Vor dem Aufsetzen der Mischkanüle die beiden 

Austrittsöffnungen der Kartuschendüsen überprüfen. 
Beide Pasten müssen auf gleicher Höhe stehen, 
damit ein gleichmäßiges Ausfließen aus der 
Kartusche gewährleistet ist.

 Die GC FujiCEM-Mischkanüle ordnungsgemäß
 auf die Kartusche aufsetzen, indem der
 Führungszapfen an der GC FujiCEM-Mischkanüle in 

die Öffnung der Kartusche eingeschoben wird, bis 
sie mit einem Klicken in die Kartusche einrastet

 (Abb. 5).
 Langsam mittig auf den Kolben drücken, um das  

Material in die Restauration einzubringen. Zum
 Abnehmen der GC FujiCEM-Mischkanüle die 
 GC FujiCEM-Mischkanüle nach vorne drücken,
 dabei den Entriegelungsknopf mit einer Hand 

drücken und den vorderen Teil der GC FujiCEM  
-Mischkanüle mit der anderen Hand hin und her

 bewegen (Abb. 6). Kartuschendüsen säubern und 
Verschlusskappe der Kartusche wieder aufsetzen.

 Hinweis:
a. Überprüfen Sie, ob die 
 GC FujiCEM-Mischkanüle fest mit der Kartusche 

verbunden ist. Anderenfalls die Mischkanüle 
abnehmen und erneut einsetzen. 

b. Falls das Material gekühlt wurde, die Kartusche 
zehn Minuten lang bei Raumtemperatur liegen 
lassen. 

c. Die gebrauchte GC FujiCEM-Mischkanüle nicht 
über längere Zeit auf der Kartusche belassen.

d. Eine kleine Menge der angemischten Paste auf
 einen Anmischblock geben, bevor das Material
 in die Restauration eingebracht wird.
e. Die in der Kartusche verbliebene Materialmenge 

ist durch die Zylinder an der Stellung des inneren 
Kolbens erkennbar. Ist nur noch eine kleine 
Pastenmenge in der Kartusche, kann die Paste 
nicht mit der GC FujiCEM-Mischkanüle 
ausgebracht werden.

f. Um Schäden zu vermeiden, den Dispenser mit 
Kartusche und Mischkanüle nicht fallen lassen.

Reinigung / Sterilisation des 
GC-FujiCEM-2-Dispenser
1. Den Dispenser mit Wasser und Seife oder einem 

anderen Reinigungsmittel säubern. Der Dispenser 
kann mit einem alkoholischen Desinfektionstuch 
desinfiziert oder in einer der folgenden 
Kombinationen von Zeit und Temperatur 
dampfsterilisiert werden:
a. 30 Minuten lang bei 115 °C bis 118 °C
b. 15 Minuten lang bei 121 °C bis 124 °C
c. 10 Minuten lang bei 126 °C bis 132 °C
 Für den Autoklaven muss demineralisiertes
 Wasser eingesetzt werden. Keine 

Heißluftsterilisation. 
 Hinweis:

a. Einige Reinigungsmittel auf der Basis von
 Glutaraldehyd oder Phenol können zu
 Verfärbungen des GC FujiCEM 2 Dispensers 

führen
b. Die Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers für 

Reinigungsmittel oder Instrumente beachten. 
c. Die Sterilisationstemperatur sollte 132 °C nicht 

überschreiten. 
d. Den Dispenser nach dem Sterilisieren
 abkühlen lassen, bevor er verwendet wird. 

LAGERUNG
Vor direkter Sonnenbestrahlung schützen. 

PACKUNG
1 Stück

Unerwünschte Wirkungsberichte:
Wenn Sie sich einer unerwünschten Wirkung, Reaktion 
oder ähnlichen Vorkommnisse bewusst werden, die 
durch die Verwendung dieses Produktes erlebt werden, 
einschließlich derer, die nicht in dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind, melden Sie 
diese bitte direkt über das entsprechende 
Meldebehörde, indem Sie die richtige Autorität Ihres 
Landes zugänglich über den folgenden Link auswählen:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
Sowie zu unserer internen Meldestelle: : 
vigilance@gc.dental
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit 
dieses Produktes zu verbessern.

Zuletzt aktualisiert: 01/2020

GC FujiCEMTM 2 Dispenser
Ce produit est réservé à l'Art dentaire selon les 
recommandations d'utilisation. 

RECOMMANDATION D’UTILISATION
Pour la distribution des cartouches de pâtes de 
GC FujiCEM et GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak.
(Ne s’utilise pas avec les autres produits Paste Pak de 
GC)

IDENTIFICATION DES ELEMENTS CONSTITUTIFS 
DU DISPENSER
(Cartouche de pâte)
 1. Capuchon  2.Piston (crémaillère) interne 
 3. Embout
(Distributeur GC FujiCEM 2)
 4. Corps  5. Piston (Fig. 1) 

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Chargement de la cartouche (Fig. 2) 
 Assurez-vous que le piston est complètement 

rétracté dans le distributeur. 
 Faites coïncider le signe ▲de la cartouche avec
 le signe ▲ du bloc distributeur de pâtes comme
 indiqué. Puis, tournez complètement la cartouche en 

position droite. Assurez-vous que la cartouche est 
correctement attachée au distributeur. 

 Après avoir chargé la cartouche, poussez le piston 
jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête. Retirez le capuchon.

 Note: 
 Pour enlever la cartouche, retirez entièrement le
 piston et tournez à nouveau la cartouche pour
 revenir à sa position initiale.
2. Distribution
 Avant de distribuer le matériau d'une nouvelle
 cartouche ou lorsque ce matériau n'a pas été
 utilisé pendant un long moment, extraire un peu
 de pâte pour éviter toute incorporation de bulle
 d'air dans le matériau. 
 
 Mélange manuel – 
 Poussez le centre du piston
 pour distribuer la pâte sur le bloc de mélange
 (Fig. 3). Pendant que vous poussez le piston,
 égalisez et coupez la quantité de matériau extraite 

de l'embout de la cartouche en positionnant la 
cartouche et le distributeur en position verticale sur 
le bloc de mélange. Lorsque le levier est relâché 
après distribution, les excédents de pâtes au niveau 
de l'embout se rétractent dans la cartouche. 
Replacez le capuchon de la cartouche.

 Note: 
 La quantité minimum à distribuer est indiquée
 figure 4 (taille réelle). Une quantité inférieure se
 traduira par un ratio pâte/pâte inapproprié. 
 
 Mélange Auto– 
 Avant d’attacher l’embout de mélange, vérifiez 

l’ouverture des deux bouts de la cartouche et 
assurez-vous que le niveau des pâtes est identique 
dans la cartouche pour garantir un écoulement 
parfait. Attachez correctement l’embout de mélange 
GC FujiCEM en alignant l'axe de l’embout de 
mélange GC FujiCEM avec le trou sur la cartouche et 
en poussant simultanément jusqu'à ce qu'il 

 « clique » sur la cartouche (Fig. 5). 
 Poussez lentement le centre du piston pour distribuer 

le matériau. Pour retirer l'embout de mélange
 GC FujiCEM, poussez l’embout de mélange
 GC FujiCEM vers l’avant tout en appuyant sur le 

levier de dégagement d'une main, et déplacez la 
partie avant de l’embout de mélange de chaque coté 
avec l'autre main (fig. 6). Nettoyez la pointe de la 
cartouche et replacez le capuchon de la cartouche.

 Note:
a. Assurez-vous que les embouts de mélange
 GC FujiCEM sont correctement attachés. Si ce
 n’est pas le cas, retirez l’embout et rééssayez. 
b. Si le matériau a été réfrigéré, sortez la cartouche 

et laissez-la 10 minutes à température ambiante. 
c. Ne laissez pas l’embout de mélange sur la
 cartouche durant une longue période. 
d. Avant de distribuer le matériau dans les éléments, 

extrudez un peu de matériau sur un bloc.
e. La quantité de pâte restante dans la cartouche
 peut être déterminée par la position du piston
 interne visible à travers les cylindres. Lorsqu’il
 ne reste qu’une faible quantité de pâte dans la
 cartouche, la pâte ne peut plus être extraite à
 l’aide de l’embout du GC FujiCEM. 
f. Pour éviter tout dommage, ne faites pas tomber le 

distributeur avec la cartouche et l’embout de 
mélange. 

Nettoyage / Stérilisation du GC FujiCEM 2 
Dispenser
1. Nettoyez le distributeur avec de l’eau et du savon
 ou du détergent. Le distributeur doit être désinfecté 

en utilisant de la gaze imbibée d’alcool ou plongé 
dans un bain de vapeur (autoclave) en respectant les 
conditions suivantes :
a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) pendant 30 minutes
b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) pendant 15 minutes
c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) pendant 10 minutes
 Utilisez de l’eau pure pour l’autoclave. Ne pas
 stériliser à chaud. 
 Note:

a. Certains agents nettoyants comme le
 glutaraldéhyde ou nettoyant à base de phénol 

peuvent décolorer le GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser.
b. Référez-vous aux instructions du fabricant
 pour l’utilisation de ses agents nettoyants et
 appareils.
c. La température de l’autoclave ne doit pas
 excéder 132°C (270°F). 
d. Après l’autoclave, laissez refroidir le distributeur 

avant de l’utiliser. 

CONSERVATION
Conservez à l’abri des rayons directs du soleil 

PRESENTATION
1 pièce

Déclaration d’effets indésirables :
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de 
réactions ou d'événements de ce type résultant de 
l'utilisation de ce produit, y compris ceux non 
mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les signaler 
directement via le système de vigilance approprié, en 
sélectionnant l'autorité compétente de votre pays 
accessible via le lien suivant :
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne :
vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce
produit.

Dernière mise à jour: 01/2020

GC FujiCEMTM 2 Dispenser
Per uso esclusivamente professionale odontoiatrico 
nelle indicazioni raccomandate.

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
Erogazione di materiale dalle cartucce di 
GC FujiCEM e GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak.
(Non è previsto l’uso con altri prodotti GC Paste Pak).  

DENOMINAZIONE DEI COMPONENTI
(Cartuccia Paste Pak)
 1. Tappo  2. Stantuffo interno  3. Punte delle cartucce
(GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser)
 4. Corpo  5. Stantuffo (Fig. 1) 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Caricamento della cartuccia (Fig. 2) 
 Ritrarre completamente lo stantuffo nel corpo
 dell’erogatore. Accertare che il segno (▲) posto
 sulla cartuccia sia allineato con il segno (▲)
 posto sull’erogatore, come indicato nella figura.
 Ruotare completamente la cartuccia fino a
 raggiungere la posizione corretta. Verificare che
 la cartuccia sia correttamente inserita nell’erogatore. 

Una volta caricata la cartuccia, far scorrere in avanti 
lo stantuffo fino a quando si blocca. Togliere il tappo.

 Nota:
 Per rimuovere la cartuccia, ritrarre completamente lo 

stantuffo e ruotare la cartuccia in senso inverso fino 
a raggiungere le posizioni contrassegnate.

2. Erogazione del materiale
 Prima di erogare per la prima volta del materiale
 da una cartuccia nuova o prima di erogare materiale 

da una cartuccia che è rimasta inutilizzata per molto 
tempo, far fuoriuscire una piccola quantità di paste 
per evitare di incorporare bolle nel materiale.

 
 Miscelazione manuale – 
 Fare pressione al centro dello stantuffo per erogare 

la pasta su un blocchetto di miscelazione (Fig. 3). 
Mantenendo la pressione sullo stantuffo, stendere e 
staccare dalle punte della cartuccia il materiale 
estratto portando la cartuccia e il Dispenser in 
posizione perpendicolare rispetto al blocchetto di 
miscelazione. Quando si rilascia lo stantuffo

 dopo aver erogato il materiale, le paste residue
 presenti nelle punte si ritraggono nella cartuccia.
 Richiudere la cartuccia con il relativo tappo.
 Nota: 
 La quantità minima di materiale da erogare è
 indicata nella Fig. 4 (dimensioni reali). Se la
 quantità erogata è inferiore a quella indicata, 
 il rapporto pasta/pasta potrebbe non essere
 adeguato.
 
 Miscelazione automatica – 
 Prima di montare la punta di miscelazione, 

controllare le due aperture sulla punta della cartuccia 
per verificare che le paste siano allo stesso livello in 
modo da garantire un flusso uniforme di materiale 
dalla cartuccia. Montare la punta di miscelazione di

 GC FujiCEM sulla cartuccia allineando il perno
 guida posto sulla punta di miscelazione di 
 GC FujiCEM con il foro della cartuccia e al contempo 

spingendo la punta fino a quando si aggancia alla 
cartuccia facendo clic (Fig. 5).

 Spingere delicatamente sul centro dello stantuffo
 per far fuoriuscire il materiale nel dispositivo. Per
 rimuovere la punta di miscelazione di 
 GC FujiCEM, spingere la punta stessa in avanti
 abbassando contemporaneamente la leva di
 rilascio con una mano mentre con l’altra mano si
 fa ruotare lateralmente la parte frontale della
 punta di miscelazione di GC FujiCEM (Fig. 6).
 Pulire la punta della cartuccia e richiuderla con il
 relativo tappo.

Note:
a. Verificare che la punta di miscelazione di 
 GC FujiCEM sia montata correttamente sulla
 cartuccia. In caso contrario, rimuovere la punta di 

miscelazione e rimontarla. 
b. Se il materiale è stato conservato in frigorifero,
 lasciare la cartuccia a temperatura ambiente
 per 10 minuti. 
c. Evitare di tenere la punta di miscelazione di
 GC FujiCEM montata sulla cartuccia per troppo 

tempo.
d. Prima di far fuoriuscire il materiale nel dispositivo, 

estrarre una piccola quantità di pasta miscelata su 
un blocchetto.

e. La quantità di pasta residua presente nella
 cartuccia può essere controllata facendo
 riferimento alla posizione dello stantuffo interno 

visibile attraverso i cilindri. Quando nella cartuccia 
rimane solo una quantità ridotta di pasta, è 
probabile che non sia possibile estrarla dalla 
punta di miscelazione di GC FujiCEM.

f. Evitare di far cadere il dispenser con montate
 la cartuccia e la punta di miscelazione così da
 evitare danni.

Pulizia / Sterilizzazione di GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
1. Pulire il dispenser con acqua e sapone o
 detergente. Il dispenser può essere sterilizzato
 usando una garza inumidita con alcol oppure con
 trattamento in autoclave al vapore osservando i
 parametri indicati di seguito: 

a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) per 30 minuti oppure
b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) per 15 minuti oppure
c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) per 10 minuti
 Utilizzare acqua demineralizzata per l’autoclave. 

Evitare di sterilizzare con aria calda. 
 Note:

a. Alcuni detergenti come quelli a base di
 glutaraldeide o fenoli possono provocare uno 

scolorimento del GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser.
b. Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso fornite dal
 produttore del detergente o dello strumento. 
c. La temperatura dell’autoclave non deve
 superare i 132°C (270°F). 
d. Dopo il trattamento in autoclave, lasciar
 raffreddare l’erogatore prima di utilizzarlo. 

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare lontano dalla luce solare diretta. 

CONFEZIONI
1 pezzo

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto 
indesiderato, reazione o eventi simili verificatisi dall'uso 
di questo prodotto, compresi quelli non elencati in 
queste istruzioni per l'uso, si prega di segnalarli 
direttamente attraverso il sistema di vigilanza 
pertinente, selezionando l'autorità competente del 
proprio paese accessibile attraverso il seguente link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en 
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la sicurezza 
di questo prodotto.

Ultima revisione: 01/2020

Sólo para uso de profesionales de la odontología en las 
indicaciones recomendadas.

USO
Para dispensar el material de GC FujiCEM y 
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak cartridges.
(No está diseñado para su uso con otros productos de 
GC Paste Pak.)

COMPONENTES
(Paste Pak Cartridge)
 1. Tapa  2. Émbolo interior  3. Punta del cartucho 
(GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser)
 4. Cuerpo  5. Émbolo (Fig. 1) 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Cartucho de carga (Fig. 2)
 Retraer el émbolo completamente en el cuerpo  

del dispensador. Asegúrese que la marca (▲) de
 los cartuchos se alinea con la marca (▲) del
 dispensador como se ilustra. Gire el cartucho
 totalmente en la posición correcta. Asegúrese
 que el cartucho está correctamente conectado al
 dispensador. Después de cargar el cartucho, deslice 

el émbolo hacia adelante hasta que se detenga. 
Retire la tapa.

 Nota:
 Para quitar el cartucho, retire el émbolo
 completamente y gire el cartucho de nuevo a las
 posiciones marcadas.
2. Dispensación
 Antes de dispensar el primer material de un
 cartucho nuevo o cuando se dispensan tras un
 largo intervalo de tiempo, realice un sangrado de
 las pastas con el fin de evitar la incorporación de
 burbujas de aire en el material.
 
 Mezcla manual - 
 Presione el centro del émbolo para dispensar la 

pasta en el bloque de mezcla (Fig. 3) Mientras 
empuja el émbolo, nivele y corte el material extruido 
desde la punta del cartucho moviendo el cartucho y 
el dispensador a una posición vertical en el block de 
mezcla. Cuando el émbolo se libera después de la 
dosificación, la pasta residual en los extremos se 
retrae en el cartucho. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del 
cartucho.

 Nota:
 La cantidad mínima de dispensación se indica en
 la Fig. 4 (tamaño real). Una cantidad menor a la
 indicada puede generar una proporción de
 pasta / pasta inadecuada. 
 
 Automezcla – 
 Antes de colocar la punta de mezcla, compruebe las 

dos aberturas de la punta del cartucho y confirme 
que las pastas están al mismo nivel para asegurar 
una buena fluidez del cartucho. Conecte la punta de 
mezcla GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip en el cartucho 
alineando correctamente la marca guía en la misma 
con el agujero del cartucho, al mismo tiempo, apriete 
la punta hasta que haga click en el cartucho. 

 (Fig. 5) Empuje lentamente el centro del émbolo
 para dispensar el material en el aparato protésico. 

Para quitar la punta de mezcla GC FujiCEM Mixing 
Tip, empújela hacia adelante mientras presiona el 
botón de liberación con una mano y mueva la parte 
delantera GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip de lado a lado con 
la otra mano (Fig. 6). Limpie la punta del cartucho y 
vuelva a colocar la tapa del cartucho.

 Nota:
a. Asegúrese que GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip está
 bien conectada al cartucho. Si no, quite la punta 

de mezcla y vuelva a colocarla.
b. Si el material ha sido refrigerado, deje el cartucho 

a temperatura ambiente durante 10 minutos.
c. No deje la punta de mezcla GC FujiCEM Mixing 

Tip usada en el cartucho durante un largo periodo 
de tiempo.

d. Antes de dispensar el material en los aparatos
 protésicos, haga sangrar una pequeña cantidad 

de la pasta mezclada en un block.
e. La cantidad de pasta que queda en el cartucho 

puede ser confirmada por la posición del émbolo 
interior vista a través de los cilindros. Cuando 
queda sólo una pequeña cantidad de pasta en el 
cartucho, la pasta no puede ser dispensada desde 
la punta de mezcla GC FujiCEM Mixing Tip.

f. Para evitar daños, no deje caer el dispensador
 con el cartucho y la punta de mezcla.

Limpieza / Esterilización de GC FujiCEM 2 
Dispenser
1. Limpiar el dispensador con agua y jabón o 

detergente. El dispensador se puede desinfectar
 con una gasa humedecida en alcohol o
 autoclavar utilizando cualquiera de las siguientes
 condiciones:

a. 115-118 °C (239-244 °F) durante 30 minutos
b. 121-124 °C (250-255 °F) durante 15 minutos
c. 126-132 °C (259-270 °F) durante 10 minutos
 Use agua purificada para el autoclave. No utilice 

la esterilización por calor seco. 
 Nota:

a. Algunos agentes de limpieza como 
glutaraldehído o limpiadores en base a fenol

 pueden causar decoloración en el GC FujiCEM 
2 Dispenser.

b. Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante para el 
uso del agente de limpieza o instrumento.

c. La temperatura del autoclave no debe superar 
los 132 °C (270 °F).

d. Después del uso del autoclave, dejar que el
 dispensador se enfríe antes de usar
 nuevamente.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Almacenar lejos de la luz solar directa.

ENVASE
1 pieza

Informes de efectos no deseados:
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no 
deseado, reacción o situaciones similares 
experimentados por el uso de este producto, incluidos 
aquellos que no figuran en esta instrucción para su 
uso, infórmelos directamente a través del sistema de 
vigilancia correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad 
correspondiente de su país. Accesible a través del 
siguiente enlace:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
así como a nuestro sistema de vigilancia interna: 
vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad de 
este producto.

Última revisión: 01/2020
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Uitsluitend voor gebruik door tandheelkundig 
specialisten in de aanbevolen toepassingen.

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
Doseren van materiaal uit GC FujiCEM en
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak-cartridges.
(Niet bestemd voor gebruik met andere GC Paste 
Pak-producten).  

IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE ONDERDELEN
(Paste Pak Cartridge)
 1. Beschermkap  2. Binnenste zuiger 
 3. Cartridge-uiteinden
(FujiCEM 2 Dispenser)
 4. Behuizing  5. Zuiger (Afb. 1) 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Plaatsen van de cartridge (Afb. 2) 
 Trek de zuiger geheel terug in de behuizing van
 de dispenser. Zorg ervoor dat het (▲)-teken op de 

cartridge in één lijn staat met het (▲)-teken op de 
dispenser, zoals afgebeeld. Draai de cartridge

 helemaal naar de rechterpositie. Zorg dat de
 cartridge op de juiste wijze is bevestigd aan de
 dispenser. Nadat de cartridge is geladen, schuift
 u de zuiger naar voren totdat deze niet verder kan. 

Verwijder de beschermkap.
 Opmerking:
 Om de cartridge te verwijderen, trekt u de zuiger
 volledig terug en draait u de cartridge terug naar
 de gemarkeerde posities.
2. Doseren
 Laat eerst een kleine hoeveelheid pasta uit de
 cartridge lopen voordat u het eerste materiaal
 doseert uit een nieuwe cartridge of als u de cartridge 

lange tijd niet hebt gebruikt, om te voorkomen dat er 
luchtbellen in het materiaal komen.

 
 Met de hand mengen – 
 Druk het midden van de zuiger in om de pasta op een 

mengblok te doseren (Afb. 3). Houd de zuiger 
ingedrukt, breng het geëxtrudeerde materiaal in een 
horizontale laag aan en snijd het bij de cartridgetips 
af door de cartridge en dispenser naar een verticale 
positie op het mengblok te bewegen. Wanneer de 
zuiger na het doseren wordt losgelaten, wordt de 
resterende pasta bij de tips teruggezogen in de 
cartridge. Herplaats de beschermkap van de 
cartridge.

 Opmerking:
 De minimale doseerhoeveelheid wordt getoond in 

Fig. 4. Als minder wordt gedoseerd dan aangegeven, 
kan dit leiden tot een onjuiste 
pasta-pasta-verhouding. 

 
 Automixen – 
 Controleer beide openingen van de cartridgetip voor 

u de mengnaald aanbrengt en verzeker u ervan dat 
de pasta's zich op hetzelfde niveau bevinden om 
ervoor te zorgen dat ze gelijkmatig uit de cartridge 
stromen. Bevestig de GC FujiCEM-mengnaald op de 
juiste wijze op de cartridge door de geleidepen op de 

 GC FujiCEM-mengnaald in één lijn te zetten met
 de opening op de cartridge terwijl u tegelijkertijd
 de tip aandrukt totdat deze op de cartridge vastklikt 

(Afb. 5).
 Druk het midden van de zuiger langzaam in om
 het materiaal op de restauratie aan te brengen.
 Om de GC FujiCEM-mengnaald te verwijderen,
 duwt u de GC FujiCEM-mengnaald naar voren terwijl 

u de ontgrendellip met de ene hand indrukt en met de 
andere hand het voorste deel van de 

 GC FujiCEM-mengnaald heen en weer beweegt
 (Afb. 6). Reinig de cartridgetip en plaats de
 beschermkap van de cartridge terug.
 Noot:

a. Verzeker u ervan de GC FujiCEM-mengnaald
 stevig is bevestigd op de cartridge. Verwijder
 de mengnaald als dit niet het geval is, en bevestig 

hem opnieuw. 
b. Als het materiaal koud is, laat u de cartridge 

gedurende 10 minuten op kamertemperatuur 
komen. 

c. Laat de gebruikte GC FujiCEM-mengnaald niet
 gedurende een lange tijd op de cartridge zitten.
d. Laat een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal van de
 gemende pasta op een blok lopen voordat u
 het materiaal in de restauratie aanbrengt.
e. De hoeveelheid resterende pasta in de cartridge is 

zichtbaar door de positie van de binnenste zuiger 
die door de cilinders heen te zien is. Wanneer er 
nog maar een kleine hoeveelheid pasta in de 
cartridge aanwezig is, mag de pasta niet worden 
gedoseerd via de GC FujiCEM-mengnaald.

f. Laat de dispenser met de cartridge en mengnaald 
niet vallen, om schade te voorkomen.

Reiniging/sterilisatie van de GC FujiCEM 2 
Dispenser
1. Reinig de dispenser met water en zeep of  

reinigingsmiddel. De dispenser kan worden
 gedesinfecteerd met een met alcohol bevochtigd
 gaasje of met stoom geautoclaveerd onder een
 van de volgende condities. 

a. 115-118 °C gedurende 30 minuten
b. 121-124 °C gedurende 15 minuten
c. 126-132 °C gedurende 10 minuten
 Gebruik gedestilleerd water om te autoclaveren. 

Gebruik geen sterilisatie door middel van droge 
lucht. 

 Noot:
a. Een aantal reinigingsmiddelen zoals
 glutaraldehyde of reinigingsmiddel op 

fenolbasis kan verkleuring van de GC FujiCEM 
2 Dispenser veroorzaken.

b. Zie ook de instructies van de fabrikant voor
 het gebruik van het reinigingsmiddel of
 instrument. 
c. De temperatuur in de autoclaaf mag maximaal 

132 °C bedragen. 
d. Laat na het autoclaveren de dispenser
 afkoelen voordat u hem weer gebruikt. 

OPSLAG
Uit de buurt van direct zonlicht bewaren. 

VERPAKKING
1 stuk

Ongewenste effecten-rapporteren: 
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst 
effect, reactie of soortgelijke gebeurtenissen bij het 
gebruik van dit product, inclusief degene die niet in 
deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld, meld deze 
dan rechtstreeks via het relevante 
waarschuwingssysteem, door de juiste autoriteit van uw 
land te selecteren toegankelijk via de volgende link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en evenals ons interne
waarschuwingssysteem: vigilance@gc.dental. 
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de
veiligheid van dit product.

Laatste herziening: 01/2020

GC FujiCEMTM 2 Dispenser
Må kun anvendes af professionelt dentalpersonale til 
anbefalede indikationer

ANVENDELSE
Til dispensering af GC FujiCEM og GC FujiCEM 2 
Paste Pak magasiner
(Ikke til brug af andre GC Paste Pak produkter) 

BESKRIVELSE AF SYSTEMET
(Paste Pak Magasiner)
 1. Magasin  2. Indre stempel  3. Magasinspids
(FujiCEM 2 Dispenser)
 4. Flange  5. Stempel (Fig. 1) 

BRUGSVEJLEDNING
1. Klargøring af systemet (Fig. 2) 
 Træk stemplet helt tilbage i flangen. Sørg for at
 markeringen (▲) på magasinet rammer
 markeringen (▲) på dispenseren som illustreret.
 Drej magasinet så det er i rette position og kontrollér 

at magasinet sidder korrekt på dispenseren. Når 
magasinet sidder på plads trykkes stemplet frem 
indtil det stopper. Fjern flangen.

 Bemærk:
 For at fjerne magasinet skal stemplet trækkes helt 

tilbage og drejes tilbage til udgangsposition.
2. Dispensing
 Inden brug af materiale fra et helt nyt magasin eller 

fra et magasin som ikke har været anvendt længe, 
skal der trykkes lidt materiale ud som kasseres. 
Dette er for at sikre optimalt materiale uden 
luftblærer.

 
 Håndblandet – 
 Tryk midt på stemplet for at trykke pasta ud på en 

blandeblok (Fig. 3). Når du har den ønskede 
mængde afsluttes doseringen ved, at du holder et 
fortsat tryk på stemplet og magasinspidsen bliver på 
blokken. Herefter løftes magasinet til lodret position 
på blandeblokken.

 Slip stemplet. Overskydende materiale trækkes
 ind i magasinet. Sæt herefter låg på. 
 Bemærk:
 Minimum mængde af materiale er vist i fig. 4,
 visning er virkelig str. Mindre materiale end dette
 kan give upræcist forhold mellem pastaerne.
 
 Automixing – 
 Før påsættelse af blandespidsen, kontrolleres det at 

de to pastaer er lige langt fremme i magasinet. Dette 
for at sikre en homogen blanding. Sæt GC FujiCEM

 blandespidser korrekt på magasinet til der høres
 et klik (Fig. 5). 
 Tryk langsomt på stemplet for at dispensere og
 blande materialet. For at fjerne GC FujiCEM Mixing 

Tip, skubbes GC FujiCEM blandespidsen frem, mens 
der trykkes på udløsningsknappen med én hånd og 
der rykkes i blandespidsen fra side til side med den 
anden hånd (Fig. 6). Rengør magasinspidsen og sæt 
hætten på.

 Bemærk:
a. Kontroller at GC FujiCEM blandespidser er
 påsat korrekt. Hvis ikke fjernes den og sættes
 på igen.
b. Hvis materialet har været i køleskab, skal det
 ligge i stuetemperatur i 10 min. inden brug
c. Lad ikke GC FujiCEM blandespidser sidde på
 i længere tid. Sæt da hætten på.
d. Inden materialet fyldes i restaureringen anbefales 

det at trykke en lille smule ud på en blok.
e. Tilbageværende materiale i magasinet kan ses
 på positionen af stemplet i magasinet. Hvis der
 kun er en lille smule tilbage kan det muligvis
 ikke dispensers via blandespidsen. 
f. For at undgå skader, tab ikke dispenseren med
 magasin og blandespids. 

Rengøring/Sterilisation af GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser
1. Rengør dispenseren med vand og sæbe / 

rengøringsmiddel. Dispenseren kan desinficeres ved 
brug af sprit eller autoklaveres som følgende: 
a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) for 30 minutter
b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) for 15 minutter
c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) for 10 minutter
 Brug ikke tørsterilisation
 Bemærk:

a. Rengøringsmidler som indeholder
 glutaraldehyd eller phenoler kan misfarve
 GC FujiCEM 2 Dispenser.
b. Vi anbefaler at producentens retningslinjer
 for rengøringsmidlet følges
c. Autoklave temperaturer bør ikke være mere
 end 132°C (270°F). 
d. Lad dispenseren afkøle efter autoklavering 

OPBEVARING
Væk fra direkte sollys. 

PAKNING
1 stk

Utilsigtede bivirkninger:
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte 
effekter, bivirkninger eller lign, som ikke er nævnt i 
instruktionen, bedes du rapportere dem direkte til 
Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via dette link
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Herved hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden
omkring produktet.

Sidst revideret: 01/2020

GC FujiCEMTM 2 Dispenser
Enbart för användning av tandvårdspersonal inom de 
rekommenderade indikationerna.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE
Dosera material från GC FujiCEM och GC FujiCEM 2 
Paste Pak patroner.
(Ej avsedd för användning med andra GC Paste Pak 
produkter.)

FÖRTECKNING ÖVER INGÅENDE DELAR
(Paste Pak patron)
 1. Lock  2. Inre påskjutningskolv  3. Spets
(FujiCEM 2 Dispenser)
 4. Dispenserns kropp  5. Kolv (Fig. 1)

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Laddning av patronen (Fig. 2)
 Dra tillbaka kolven helt. Se till att märket (▲) på
 patronen linjerar med markeringen (▲) på
 dispensern som bilden visar. Vrid dispensern helt
 till rätt position. Se till att patronen sitter korrekt i
 dispensern. Efter laddning av patronen skjut in
 kolven så långt det går. Ta bort locket.
 Obs:
 För att ta bort patronen, dra tillbaka kolven helt och 

vrid patronen tillbaka till den markerade positionen.
2. Dosering
 Innan dosering från en ny patron alternativt en
 patron som inte använts på ett tag, dosera lite
 material på blocket för att säkerställa att det inte
 finns några luftinneslutningar i materialet.
 
 Blandning för hand - 
 Tryck mitt på kolven för att dosera pastan på ett 

blandningsblock (Fig. 3). 
 I samband med att dosering avslutas, skär av de
 doserade strängarna genom att ställa patronen
 rätvinkligt mot blandningsblocket. Efter dosering
 så dras pastorna automatiskt in i patronen. Sätt
 på locket.
 Observera:
 Den minsta möjliga doseringsmängden visas
 separat i fig. 4. Om mindre mängd än vad som
 anges används kan pasta / pasta förhållandet bli
 felaktigt.
 
 Automatisk blandning – 
 Innan fastsättning av blandningsspetsen, kontrollera 

de två öppningarna i patronens öppningar för att se 
att pastorna är på samma nivå för att säkerställa ett

 jämnt flöde från patronen. Sätt fast 
blandningsspetsen korrekt på patronen genom att 
rikta in markeringen på blandningsspetsen med hålet 
på patronen, samtidigt som man trycker spetsen tills 
det klickar på patronen (bild 5). Tryck långsamt på 
mitten av kolven för att fördela materialet i kronan 
eller brokonstruktionen. För att avlägsna 
blandningsspetsen, tryck den framåt samtidigt som 
man minskar trycket på frigöringsknappen med en 
hand och vickar den främre delen av 
blandningsspetsen från sida till sida med den andra 
handen (bild 6). Rengör patronens öppning och sätt 
tillbaka locket.

 Observera:
a. Se till blandningsspetsen är ordentligt fastsatt
 på patronen. Om inte, avlägsna 

blandningsspetsen och sätt tillbaka den igen.
b. Låt patronen vara i rumstemperatur i 10 minuter 

om materialet har förvarats i kylskåp.
c. Lämna inte den använda blandningsspetsen
 på patronen under en längre tid.
d. Innan dosering av materialet i kronan eller bron, 

tryck ut en liten mängd av de blandade pastorna 
på ett block.

e. Den återstående mängden pasta i patronen kan 
kontrolleras av läget hos den inre kolven sedd 
genom cylindrarna. När en allför liten återstående 
mängd pasta finns kvar i patronen kan den inte 
tryckas ut från blandningsspetsen.

f. Tappa inte dispenser med patronen och
 blandning spetsen som då lätt kan gå sönder.

Rengöring / Sterilisering av GC FujiCEM 2 
Dispenser
1. Rengör dispensern med vatten och tvål eller
 rengöringsmedel. Behållaren kan desinficeras med 

en duk fuktad med alkohol eller ångautoklaveras 
enligt något av följande alternativ.
A. 115-118 °C (239-244 °F) i 30 minuter
b. 121-124 °C (250-255 °F) i 15 minuter
C. 126-132 °C (259-270 °F) i 10 minuter
 Använd destillerat vatten för autoklavering.  

Använd inte hetluftssterilisering.
 Observera:

a. Vissa rengöringsmedel som glutaraldehyd-
 eller fenolbaserade rengöringsmedel kan 

orsaka missfärgning av GC FujiCEM 2
 Dispensern.
b. Se tillverkarens anvisningar för användning
 av rengöringsmedel eller instrument. 
c. Autoklavtemperaturen bör inte överstiga
 132 ° C (270 ° F).
d. Efter autoklavering, låt dispensern svalna
 innan användning. 

FÖRVARING
Förvaras inte i direkt solljus.

FÖRPACKNING
1st

Rapportering av oönskade effekter: 
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade effekter, 
reaktioner eller liknande händelser som upplevs efter 
användning av denna produkt, inklusive de som inte är 
upptagna i denna bruksanvisning, rapportera dem 
direkt genom det relevanta vaksamhetssystemet genom 
att välja landets behöriga myndighet, finns tillgängligt 
via denna länk:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
såväl som vårt interna vaksamhetssystem: 
vigilance@gc.dental
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten för 
denna produkt.

Reviderad senast: 01/2020

GC FujiCEMTM 2 Dispenser
Para utilização exclusiva por um profissional segundo 
as indicações recomendadas.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
Para dispensar material dos cartuchos de pasta
GC FujiCEM e GC FujiCEM 2.
(Não se destina à utilização com outros produtos GC 
Paste Pak)  

IDENTIFICAÇÃO DAS PEÇAS
(Cartucho Paste Pak)
 1. Tampa  2.Êmbolo interno  3.Pontas do cartucho
(Doseador FujiCEM 2)
 4. Corpo  5. Êmbolo (Fig. 1) 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Carregamento do cartucho (Fig. 2) 
 Retraia completamente o êmbolo para o interior
 do corpo do doseador. Assegure-se de que a
 marca (▲) no cartucho fica alinhada com a marca 

(▲) no doseador, tal como se ilustra. Rode o 
cartucho completamente para a posição da direita. 
Assegure-se de que o cartucho fica adequadamente 
fixo ao doseador. Depois de carregar o cartucho, 
empurre o êmbolo para a frente até parar. Retire a 
tampa.

 Nota:
 Para retirar o cartucho, faça recuar o êmbolo
 completamente e rode o cartucho de volta para
 as posições marcadas.
2. Doseamento
 Antes de dispensar material pela primeira vez de
 um cartucho novo ou após um intervalo longo
 entre utilizações, deixe sair um pouco das pastas
 para evitar a incorporação de bolhas de ar no
 material.
 
 Mistura manual - 
 Empurre o centro do êmbolo
 para dispensar a pasta sobre uma placa de
 mistura (Fig. 3). Enquanto empurra o êmbolo,
 alinhe e alivie o material depositado das pontas
 do cartucho movimentando o cartucho e o
 doseador para uma posição vertical sobre a
 placa de mistura. Quando o êmbolo é libertado,
 depois de dispensar o material, os restos das
 pastas nas pontas do cartucho são recolhidas
 para dentro do cartucho. Reponha a tampa do
 cartucho.
 Nota: 
 A quantidade mínima de extrusão está indicada
 na Fig.4 (tamanho real). Uma quantidade inferior
 à indicada poderá resultar numa proporção
 inadequada de pasta/pasta. 
 
 Automistura – 
 Antes de colocar a ponta misturadora, verifique as 

duas aberturas da ponta do cartucho e assegure-se 
de que as pastas se encontram ao mesmo nível, 
para garantir um fluxo equilibrado a partir do 
cartucho. Coloque correctamente a ponta 
misturadora GC FujiCEM no cartucho, alinhando o 
pino guia na ponta de mistura GC FujiCEM com o 
orifício do cartucho ao mesmo tempo que empurra a

 ponta até esta encaixar com um clique no cartucho 
(Fig. 5). 

 Prima lentamente o centro do êmbolo para dispensar 
o material no instrumento. Para remover a ponta 
misturadora GC FujiCEM, empurre a ponta 
misturadora GC FujiCEM para a frente ao mesmo 
tempo que prime a patilha de libertação com uma 
mão, e mova a parte da frente da ponta misturadora 
GC FujiCEM de um lado para o outro com a outra 
mão (Fig. 6). 

 Limpe a ponta do cartucho e reponha a tampa do
 cartucho.

Nota:
a. Certifique-se de que a ponta misturadora
 GC FujiCEM está bem fixada ao cartucho. Se
 não estiver, retire a ponta misturadora e volte  

a colocá-la. 
b. Se o material tiver sido refrigerado, deixe o
 cartucho repousar à temperatura ambiente 

durante 10 minutos. 
c. Não deixe a ponta misturadora GC FujiCEM usada 

no cartucho durante muito tempo.
d. Antes de dispensar o material sobre os
 instrumentos, purgue uma pequena quantidade da 

pasta misturada sobre uma placa.
e. A quantidade de pasta restante no cartucho
 pode ser confirmada pela posição do êmbolo
 interno, visível através dos cilindros. Se restar
 apenas uma pequena quantidade de pasta no
 cartucho, a pasta pode não ser dispensada da
 ponta misturadora GC FujiCEM.
f.  Para evitar danos, não deixe cair o doseador com 

o cartucho e ponta misturadora.

Limpeza / Esterilização do doseador
GC FujiCEM 2
1. Limpe o doseador com água e sabão ou
 detergente. O doseador pode ser desinfectado
 com gaze humedecida em álcool ou autoclavado
 a vapor utilizando qualquer uma das condições
 seguintes: 

a. 115-118°C (239-244°F) durante 30 minutos
b. 121-124°C (250-255°F) durante 15 minutos
c. 126-132°C (259-270°F) durante 10 minutos
 Use água purificada na autoclave. Não utilizar
 a esterilização com calor seco. 
 Nota:

a. Alguns agentes de limpeza, tais como os
 produtos à base de glutaraldeído ou fenol,
 poderão causar a descoloração do doseador 

GC FujiCEM 2.
b. Consulte as instruções de utilização do agente 

de limpeza ou do instrumento do fabricante. 
c. A temperatura do autoclave não deverá exceder 

os 132°C (270°F). 
d. Depois da autoclavagem, deixe o doseador
 arrefecer antes de o utilizar. 

ARMAZENAMENTO
Conservar protegido da luz directa do sol. 

EMBALAGEM
1 unidade

Relatório de efeitos indesejados:
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito 
indesejado, reação ou situações semelhantes 
experimentados pelo uso deste produto, incluindo 
aqueles não listados nesta instrução para uso, por 
favor comunique-os diretamente através do sistema de 
vigilância correspondente, selecionando a autoridade 
apropriada de seu país. acessível através do seguinte 
link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Desta forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a 
segurança deste produto.

Posljednja revizija: 01/2020

Πιστόλι δοσομέτρησης GC FujiCEM 2 
Διατίθεται μόνο για οδοντιατρική χρήση και τις 
προτεινόμενες ενδείξεις.

ΕΝΔΕΙΚΝΥΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Για τη δοσομέτρηση των φυσίγγων GC FujiCEM και 
GC FujiCEM 2 Paste Pak.
(Δεν συστήνεται η χρήση με άλλα προϊόντα της 
GC τύπου Πάστας -Paste Pak.)  

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΩΝ
(Φύσιγγα Paste Pak)
 1. Κάλυμμα  2. Εσωτερικό έμβολο  3. Ρύγχη φύσιγγας
(FujiCEM 2 για το πιστόλι δοσομέτρησης)
 4. Σώμα  5. Σκανδάλη (Εικ. 1) 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Έδραση της φύσιγγας (Εικ. 2) 
 Tραβήξτε τελείως προς το εσωτερικό του σώματος 

τη σκανδάλη. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σύμβολο (▲) πάνω 
στη φύσιγγα ευθυγραμμίζεται με το σύμβολο (▲) 
πάνω στο πιστόλι όπως φαίνεται στις εικόνες. 
Γυρίστε τη φύσιγγα τελείως στη δεξιά τερματική της 
θέση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η φύσιγγα είναι σωστά

 τοποθετημένη στο πιστόλι. Μετά την τοποθέτηση 
της φύσιγγας, πιέστε τη σκανδάλη προς τα εμπρός 
μέχρι να σταματήσει. Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα.

 Σημείωση:
 Για την αφαίρεση της φύσιγγας τραβήξτε τη
 σκανδάλη τελείως και γυρίστε τη φύσιγγα πίσω
 στις προσημειωμένες θέσεις.
2. Δοσομέτρηση
 Πριν από τη δοσομέτρηση της πρώτης ποσότητας 

υλικού από την νέα φύσιγγα ή μετά από μακριά 
περίοδο μη χρήσης της, επιτρέψτε μικρή έξοδο 
υλικού προς αποφυγή ενσωμάτωσης φυσαλίδων 
στο υλικό.

 
 Ανάμειξη με το χέρι – 
 πιέστε στο μέσο της σκανδάλης για τη δοσομέτρηση 

της επιθυμητής
 ποσότητας πάστας πάνω στην πλάκα ανάμειξης
 (Εικ.3). Μετά την ολοκλήρωση πίεσης της
 σκανδάλης πάνω στην πλάκα ανάμειξης
 ανασηκώστε σε όρθια θέση το πιστόλι με τη
 φύσιγγα για τερματισμό της εξόδου υλικού από
 τα ρύγχη της φύσιγγας. Όταν ελευθερωθεί η
 φύσιγγα μετά την ολοκλήρωση της
 δοδομέτρησης οι υπολειπόμενες εξερχόμενες
 ποσότητες επαναφέρονται στο εσωτερικό της.
 Επανατοποθετήστε το καπάκι στη φύσιγγα.
 Σημείωση: 
 Η ελάχιστη ποσότητα δοσομέτρησης εικονίζεται
 στην Εικ. 4 (πραγματικό μέγεθος). Ποσότητα
 υλικού μικρότερη από την ενδιεκνυόμενη μπορεί να 

οδηγήσει σε λανθασμένη αναλογία πάστας/πάστας.
 
 Aυτοανάμειξη – 
 Πριν από την εφαρμογή του ρύγχους ελένξτε τις δύο 

οπές του ρύγχους και βεβαιωθείτε ότι και οι δύο 
πάστες είναι στο ίδιο επίπεδο ώστε να υπάρχει 
ομοιόμορφη ροή από τη φύσιγγα. Προσαρμόστε 
σωστά το ρύγχος ανάμειξης GC FujiCEM στη 
φύσιγγα ευθυγραμμίζοντας την καρφίδα οδηγό του

 ρύγχους ανάμειξης GC FujiCEM με την οπή της
 φύσιγγας, πιέζοντας ταυτόχρονα το ρύγχος
 μέχρι να κλειδώσει στη φύσιγγα (Εικ. 5). 
 Πιέστε αργά το μέσο της σκανδάλης για την
 έξοδο υλικού από τη συσκευή. Για την αφαίρεση
 του ρύγχους ανάμειξης GC FujiCEM, πιέστε το
 ρύγχος GC FujiCEM προς τα εμπρός ενώ
 παράλληλα πιέζετε το έμβολο απελευθέρωσης
 με το ένα χέρι, και μετακινείτε το εμπρός τμήμα
 του ρύγχους από τη μία άκρη στην άλλη με το
 άλλο χέρι (Εικ. 6). Καθαρίστε το ρύγχος της
 φύσιγγας και επανατοποθετήστε το καπάκι της.
 Σημείωση:

α. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ρύγχος ανάμειξης
 GC FujiCEM είναι με ασφάλεια προσαρμοσμένο 

στη θέση του. Αν όχι αφαιρέστε το ρύγχος 
ανάμειξης και επανατοποθετήστε το. 

β. Αν το υλικό έχει ψυχθεί αφήστε τη φύσιγγα σε
 θερμοκρασία δωματίου για 10 λεπτά. 
γ. Μην αφήνετε το χρησιμοποιημένο ρύγχος
 ανάμειξης GC FujiCEM πάνω στη φύσιγγα για
 μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
δ. Πριν από την εξώθηση του υλικού για εφαρμογή, 

προωθήστε μικρή ποσότητα της αναμεμειγμένης 
πάστας πάνω σε μία πλάκα.

ε. Η ποσότητα εναπομένουσας πάστας στη
 φύσιγγα μπορεί να καθοριστεί από τη θέση του
 εσωτερικού εμβόλου όπως διαγράφεται διαμέσου 

των κυλίνδρων. Όταν μόνο μικρή ποσότητα 
πάστας παραμένει στη φύσιγγα, είναι πιθανόν να 
μην μπορεί να δοσομετρηθεί απο το ρύγχος 
ανάμειξης GC FujiCEM.

στ. Για την αποφυγή βλάβης η φύσιγγα και το
 ρύγχος ανάμειξης δεν πρέπει να αποπέσουν.

Καθαρισμός / αποστείρωση του πιστολιού 
δοσομέτρησης GC FujiCEM 2
1. Καθαρίστε το πιστόλι δοσομέτρησης με νερό και
 σαπούνι ή απορρυπαντικό. Το πιστόλι μπορεί να
 απολυμανθεί με γάζα εμποτισμένη σε αλκοόλη ή
 σε αυτόκαυστο κλίβανο υπό τις ακόλουθες
 εναλλακτικές περιπτώσεις. 

α. 115-118°C (239-244°F) για 30 λεπτά
β. 121-124°C (250-255°F) για 15 λεπτά
γ. 126-132°C (259-270°F) για 10 λεπτά
 Χρησιμοποιήστε απεσταγμένο νερό για τον
 αυτόκαυστο κλίβανο. Μην εφαρμόσετε 

αποστείρωση σε κλίβανο ξηράς θερμότητας. 
 Σημείωση:

α. Μερικοί καθαριστικοί παράγοντες όπως η
 γλουτεραλδεϋδη ή άλλοι φαινολικής βάσης
 παράγοντες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν
 δυσχρωματισμό του πιστολιού δοσομέτρησης 

GC FujiCEM 2.
β. Αναφερθείτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης του
 κατασκευαστή του παράγοντα ή του μέσου
 καθαρισμού. 
γ. Η θερμοκρασία αυτόκαυστης αποστείρωσης 

δεν πρέπει να ξεπερνά τους 132°C (270°F). 
δ. Μετά την αυτόκαυστη αποστείρωση αφήστε
 το πιστόλι δοσομέτρησης να ψυχθεί πριν
 από τη χρήση. 

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Φυλάξτε το πιστόλι δοσομέτρησης μακριά από άμεση 
έκθεση στο ηλιακό φως. 

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
1τεμάχιο

Αναφορά για ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες:
Αν ενημερωθείτε για οποιαδήποτε ανεπιθύμητη 
ενέργεια, αντίδραση ή παρόμοια γεγονότα από τη 
χρήση του προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβανομένων και 
όσων δεν αναφέρονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης, 
παρακαλούμε δηλώστε τις αμέσως στο ειδικό σύστημα 
επιλέγοντας την κατάλληλη αρχή της χώρας σας που 
μπορείτε να βρείτε μέσα από την ακόλουθη διεύθυνση:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en  
καθώς και στο εσωτερικό σύστημα ασφαλείας της 
εταιρείας: vigilance@gc.dental 
Με τον τρόπο αυτό συντελείτε στην βελτίωση της 
ασφάλειας χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος.

Τελευταία αναθεώρηση κειμένου: 01/2020
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DALæs brugsanvisningen
omhyggeligt igennem før brug.NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 

de gebruiksaanwijzing. ELΠριν από τη χρήση παρακαλούμε 
διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσηςPTAntes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente 

as instruções de utilização.SVLäs bruksanvisningen
noggrant före användning.
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